APPENDIX A PROGRAMMING RECORD

Before you begin programming, use this form to mark the selections you wish to make. Circle the appropriate answer for each
option or fill in the blanks where necessary. It is recommended that you use a penci to fill in this form so that options can be
changed easily. The programming procedures are explained in section 6 for the built-in programmer and section 8 for the
Model 5540 Downloading Software.

DATE __/_/ _
Customer name
Address
Phone #
Account #

For your convenience, table 6.5.1A, which shows the keystrokes needed for entering text, digits and other characters, is
reprinted below. There is no need to do anything with it while you are completing the Programming Record. However, you may
find it helpful to refer to while you are programming some of the options (see section 6.5.1).

TABLE 6.5.1A: TEXT AND CHARACTERS

SECOND
DIGIT- 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
FIRST
plaIT |
—
0 @ A B o] D E F G H |
1 J K L M N (o] P ~Q R s
2 T U v w X Y z { \or¥ ]
3 * a b c d e f g h i
4 j k ] m n [ ] q r ]
5 t u v w X y L4 { | }
8 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
7 (BLANK) 1 . » $ % & ' ( )
8 * + - . / : ~ _
9 - « BEEP | BEEP | BEEP | BEEP
0.05 0.1 0.5 1
sec sec. sec sec




0 TIME WINDOWS (MENU 0)

For each time window you want to program, write the starting and ending times. Circle the days of the week that the time
window will be in effect (H = holiday).

WINDOW START END DAYS
# — —— —
0 SMTWTHFS H
1 SMTWTHFSH
2 SMTWTHFSH
3 SMTWTHFSH
4 SMTWTHFSH
5 SMTWTHFSH
6 SMTWTHFSH
7 SMTWTHFSH
8 SMTWTHFSH
9 SMTWTHFSH
10 SMTWTHFSH
11 SMTWTHFSH
12 SMTWTHFSH
13 SMTWTHFSH
14 SMTWTHFSH
15 SMTWTHFSH
16 SMTWTHFSH
17 SMTWTHFSH
18 SMTWTHFS H
19 SMTWTHFS H
20 SMTWTHFSH
21 SMTWTHFSH
22 SMTWTHFSH
23 SMTWTHFRS H
24 SMTWTHFSH
25 SMTWTHFSH
26 SMTWTHFSH
27 SMTWTHFSH
28 SMTWTHFSH
2 SMTWTHFSH
30 SMTWTHFS H
31 S MTWTHFSH




AINO 9038 T mE e
dHO NIM ayvo HOH 23002 WVHDO0Hd WuvsIa WV SSVdAg ywooa Sv3uv 5
AINO o3s - T
dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVYDOHd Wuvsia WY SSVdAS yoog Svadv 2l
AINO o3s - TTT==
dHO NIM Quvod HOIH 23002 WVHOOHd WUVSIa W4V SSVdAS Hooda SV3HY LL
AINO o3s -  ~T---=
d4O NIM aQuvd HOIH 23000 WVYOO0Hd WHvsia WUV SSVdAg wooa Sv3dv ol
AINO 23S - TT==="
dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23qoo WVHOOHd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAS HooQ Sv3IHV 6
AINO 03s - TT/T="
dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23009 WvHOO0ud WUVSIg WYV SSVdAS H400Qa sSv3dv 8
AINO 038 - TTT===
d4O NIM Quvo HOIH 23aoo WVHOO0Hd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAg Hooa SV3UvY Vi
AINO 03s - Tt/
dHO NIM Quvo HOH 23002 WVHOOHd WHvSIQ WYV SSVdAS HoOoQ SV3uv 9
AINO 03s - Tt/
dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 NVHDOHd WHVSIa Wuv SSVdAg Hooa NEL S
AINO 03s - TTT/===
dHO NIM Quvo HOH 23qoo WVHOOHd NUvSIa WUV SSVdAE Hooa svady . v
AINO o3s - TT°T=
dyo NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvsIa WUV SSVdAS Hooa SvIyy £
AINO 03s - TT==/="
d4O NIM Qauvo HOIH 23002 WVHOOUd WuvsIa WHY SSYdAS Hooaq VEL L 2
AINO 03s - TTTT==
dyO NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WdvsId WY SSVdAg HooQa Svadv 1
AINO 03s - TTT====
dHO NIM Qyvo HOIH 23402 WVHOOHd WuvsIia WHY SSVdAg "wooa SV3uv 0
3002 #al
SNOILdO 134o3s 3002

"8po2 Aunoes-ybiy eyl eq jiim SGZ# PO ‘PejoBjes Sem SSe00B ALINNDIS HOIHH 2 ILON
‘9’9 uogoes 8es ‘nusw(isal) (Z) ey uj pewwesboid eq osfe ued sepos 18ioes L J1ON

‘pesn aq ued 8pod ey Yaiym Buunp sewn saipoeds

leuy) dnoiB MopuIM ey} pue 'sS8J0B SBY JBSN BU} YIJUM O} SEeJR 8L} ‘8po Jeldes eyl slm 'seoeds pejeubisep eyl U “1esn JBY} O} B|GE|IBAR SUOOUN) 8U} 811D ‘BPOD LOBS JO4

J

{i NN3W) "S1dO SS30JV |

Y J



¥

AINO o - I

dHB NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 WVYDOHd wuvsia WYY SSVdAS wooa SV EL N e
AINO 038 o T T

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHDOUd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAS yooa SVaHV %
AINO £o - [~ X

dd® NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVYO0Ud WYvsIa WY SSVdAg Hooa Sv3uy 0og
AINO 038 o T T

ddO NIM auvd HOIH 23009 WVHOOUd WHVSIQ WY SS¥dAE Hooa Svadv 62
AINO 03s S T e

dHO NIM auvd HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHVSIQ WHY SSVdAS Hooq SV3Hv 82
AINO DIS o e T

d4O NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHDO0Hd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAg HooQg Svadv 2
AINO o = |-

dHO NIM Quvd HOH 23000 WVHDOHd WHvSIa WYV SSVdAS Hood Svauv a2
AINO Co = 1 5

ddO NIM Quvo HOH 23002 WVHOOHd WHvSIa WYV SSVYdAS Hooa Svayv s2
AINO o - 1= J

JdHO NIM Quvod HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHvsIa Wav SSVdAS "Hooa Sv3dv ve
AINO IS T TT e

dHO NIM Qyvo HOH 23000 WVHDOHd WYvsIa WYY SSVdAg Hooa Svayv €2
AINO 9IS T TE e

duo NIM Qyvo HOH 23000 WVHOOHd WYVSIQ Wuv SSVdAS Hooa SVY3IHV 22
AINO 038 o e mE e

dHO NIM QuvD HOIH 23ao00 ANVHO0Hd WHVSIa WHV SSVdAg wooa SV3dy 12
AINO DIS o T mE e

dHo NIM auvo HOIH 230600 WVHOO0Hd WuvsIa WV SSVdAS Hood Sv3uv oz
AINO 038 T e

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23002 WVHOOUd WYVSIa WV SSVdAg yooa sSvadvy 6l
AINO 038 T T E T

dHO NIM auvd HOH 23000 WVHOOHd WHVSIQ WV SSvdAg Hooa svayy g8l
AINO o T I

dHO NIM Qauvd HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHVSIa WYV SSVdAS Hooa Svauv Ll
AINO 038 e TTe

d4O NiM auvo HOH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WuvsIg Wuv SSVdAE yood SV3HY 9l
AINO 038 T T

dd9 NIM Quvo HOSIH 23002 WVHOOHd WHvsIa WHY SSVdAd bwooa Sv3dv Sl
AINO £ = 1<

ddO NIM advo HOH 23000 WVYDOHd WHVSIa WYY SSVdAE HooQ Svadv 4!




AINO 03s

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WvHOO0Hd WYvSIQ WYY SSVdAg HooQg Sv3dv IS
AINO 938 T T

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WdvsIa WYY SSVdAS Hood Svadv 0s
AINO 938 T TEE T

dHO NIM aQuvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd wyvsia WY SSVdAS Hooa SVauy 6
AINO o3s . T T

dHO NIM Quvo HOH 23000 WNVYOOUd WHVSIO WYY SSYdAE yooq sv3uv s
AINO QI8 T/ T

dye NIM Quvo HOIH 23009 WVHO0Ud Wuvsia WY SSVdAS dooa Sv3Hv ¥y
AINO £ 1= £

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHDOUd WuvsIa WYV SSVdAg yooa svauy ot
AINO £ = £

dHO NIM Qv HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvsIa WaY SSVdAg yvooa sv3yv St
AINO £ £

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHVSIQ WYY SSVdAg HoOQ E ] vy
AINO o938 T TE T

dHO NIM Qyvo HOIH 23000 WVYO0Ud WYvsIia WYY SSVdAS wooa VL e
AINO 038 T TE T

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 WYHOOHd Wyvsia WHvV SSVdAg Hooa Svayv YA’
AINO 9IS e T mEm e

dHO NIM QauvD HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WHVSIg WHY SSVdAg HooQ SV EL ] v
AINO 038 T TE e

dHO NIM Quvo HOH 23qoo NVHOOUd WdvsId WYY SSVdAg Hooa SVauv ov
AINO 938 T T

ddo NImM ayvo HOH 23a00 WVYHOOHd Wuvsia WHY SSVdAS yooa Svauv 6€
AINO 038 o T T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23400 WVHOOHd WHvsIa WHvY SSVdAg Hyooa Sv3uv 8e
AINO 9Is e TeT T

ddo NIm advo HOH 23002 WYHOOHd WuvsIa WY SSVdAg HooQ SV3dv L
AINO P9I e TTEE T

dHO NIM auvo HOH 23009 WVHOOHd WYVSIa WHvY SSVdAS Hooa sSvadv 9
AINO Ko - £

dHO NIM aQuvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHVSIa WYV SSVdAS yooa SV3HY s
AINO 9I8 e T

d4O NIM QuvD HOIH 233002 WVHOO0Ud WHvsIa Wuv SSVdAS yHooa Svauv ve
AINO 038 e TTTET

dHD NIM Quvo HOIH 23a0d WVYHOOUd WuvsIa WYY SSVdAg yooa sv3yy £e

J

J




9

AINO o - S

dHO NIM aQuvo HOIH 23000 WVUDOUd WuvsId WV SSVdAg yooa Svady 69
AINO o -

ddO NIM ayvd HOH 23000 ANVYDO0Ud Wuavsia WHvY SSVdAS Hooa sv3y 89
AINO Co = [ 7

ddD NIM ayvo HOH 23000 WVHOOUd NHvsIa WUV SSYdAS Hooa Svagy 9
AINO 03I T e

ddo NIM auvo HOIH 23000 AVHOOMd NHvsIQ Wdv SSVdAE Hooa SVadv 99
AINO 9IS T e

dHO NIM Quvo HOH 23000 WVHOOHd Wyvsia Wdv SSVdAg ywooa SVauv S9
AINO o = 1

d4O NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHvsIa WUV SSVJAS HooQ SVaHY ¥9
AINO £ 1 £ 2

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WuvsIa WYV SSVdAg HOOQ SV3HV €9
AINO 038 o T mE e

JdHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVYHOO0Hd wdvsia Wuv SSVdAS "wooa SV3dV 29
AINO £ =

d4o NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHDO0Hd WYVSIa WY SSVdAg HoOQ Svayy 19
AINO 03I o e T

d4o NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WHvsIa Wav SSVdAg yvooa SVaHY 09
AINO o 1= £

dyo NIM auvo HOH 23000 WVYDO0Hd WHvsia WV SSvdAg yooa Sv3dv 65
AINO 038 T T

duo NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WuvsIa WYY SSVdAg "Hooa SYaHV 85
AINO 038 o T mE e

dHO Nim Quvd HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHvsIa WUV SSVdAg Hooa Svauy .S
AINO £ = 3

ddo NIm Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHvSIa WHY SSVdAg Hooa SV3yv a5
AINO ro 1= [

ddO NIM Qv HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHvsia WV SSvdAg Hooa sv3yv <S
AINO £

dHO NIM auvd HOIH 230602 WVHOOHd Wuvsia WHV SSVdAS yooaq S ¥S
AINO o 1 [

d4D NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WYHOO0Ud WuvsIa WHY SSVdAS HOOQa VEL €S
AINO Co 1 1= e

dHo NIm Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHvSIa WYY SSVdAg yooa svady 2s




AINO 038

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WYHOOHd Wuvsia WUV SSvdAg Hooqa SY3v 88
AINO Co 1 [

dHO NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHvVSIa WYV SSVdAS wooa SVIHY 8
AINO £ 1 [

dHO NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 AVHOOUd WHVSIa WuvY SSVdAS "Hooda SvIdY 98
AINO 038 e TET T

ddo NIM Quvd HOIH 23009 WVHOOUHd Nuvsia WY SSVdAS HoodQ Sv3dy S8
ATINO 038 S T Tt

dHO NIM QYvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd Wdvsia WY SSVdAS HOOdQ Svadvy +8
AINO 038 T TE T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHDOUd WuvsIa WHY SSVdAE Hooa SVEL N €8
AINO 038 T TE e

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVYO0Ud W4vsIQ Wuv SSVdAS HoOQ SV3HY 28
AINO £ =

dd® NIM Quvo HOH 23000 WVEO0Hd WYvsIa Wuv SSVdAE Hooa Sv3uv 18
AINO £ 1= £

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHVSIa WYY SSVdAS Hooa Sv3yv 08
AINO 9038 T mE e

ddO NIM ayvo HOIH 23009 WVUDOHd WHVSIQ WUv SSVdAS Hooa Sv3Hv 6.
AINO £ 1= 1

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVYD0Ud wyvsia WYY SSVdAE vooa Svady 8.
AINO E =

dHO NIM Qayvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WuvsIa WY SSVdAg Hooq SN EL N 7l
AINO 038 T T

d4O NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 AVHOOud Wuvsid WYV SSVdAS Hoodq svauv 9.
AINO 038 T mE e

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23002 WVHOOHd WYvsIa Wuv SSVdAS "Hooqa SY3HV Sl
AINO Fo = £

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WHvSIa Wuv SSVdAE Hooa sv3uv 124
AINO 038 e TEE T

ddO NIM Quvo HOH 23009 WVHDOUd WHvsIa WYV SSVdAg Hooa SV3IHV el
AINO o = 1=

dHO NiM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WYvsIia WHY SSVdAS yooda svauv YA
AINO £ = |

ddob NIM QHvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd Wuvsia WYV SSVdAE HooQa SY3HY 12
AINO 038 o T e E e

ddO NIM auvo HOIH 23qoo WVHOOUd Wuvsia WV SSVdAE HooQ Sv3dv 0L

J

J




8

AINO 2938 o T T

dHO NIM auvd HOH 23000 NVHDOUd Wuvsia WY SSVdAg dooa SVIHV 201
AINO 038 o e e

dHO NIM auvo HOH 23000 Wv4B0oUd WHVSIa WYV SSVdAS HooQa Svauv a0l
AINO 938 o T e e

d4O NIM QuvDd HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd Wuvsia WUV SSVdAS "Hooa SVIHV SOlL
AINO 038 T T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 NVHOOUd WHVSIQ WY SSvdAg Hooda SVadv 01
AINO 238 e TE e

d4O NIM Quvd HOIH 23002 WVHOOUd WHvsIQ WYV SSVdAE HoOQ SvaHv €01
AINO 938 T T

d4O NIM Qauvo HOIH 23000 WvHOOUd WHVSIa Wav SSVdAS HooQ SVIHV 204
AINO 9038 T TEE e

d4D NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOud WuvsIa WHY SSVdAg HoOoQ NELL 101
AINO 9038 T e

dHO NIM Qayvo HOH 23002 WvYHOOud WHvsid WUV SSYdAg Hooa SV3yv 001
AINO 9aIs o T T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23qoo WVHOOUd WHVSIa WHY SSVdAg HooQ NEL L] 66
AINO 9as . T e

d4o NIM auvd HOIH 23000 WVHOONd WHVSIO WY SSVdAg Hooa Sv3Hv 86
AINO 038 T T

dyo NIM ayvo HOH 23000 WVYHOO0ud WHVSIa WUV SSVdAS HoO0Qa I EL 16
AINO 0 2 £

ddo NIM a¥vo HOIH 230090 WVHOO0Hd WuvsIa WUV SSVdAg Hood Svadv 96
AINO 938 T T

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23009 NVYDOHd WHvsIQ WY SSVdAE "Hooda SV34v S6
AINO 9Is o e T

ddo NIM Quvo HOIH 23002 WVHOO0Hd Wdvsid WHY SSVdAS "Hood sv3dy b6
AINO 038 e T

d4O NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd NYvSIQ WUV SSVdAg HooQ SV3IHv £6
AINO o - e

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 230090 WVHOOHd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAg Hooq Svauy 26
AINO 038 T e

ddO NIM Qyvo HOIH 23aoo WVYHOOHd WYvsIa WLV SSVdAg Hooga SV3Yv 16
AINO 03s Tt

dHO NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WHvSIg WuV SSVdAS HOOQ Svauy 06
AINO p9as . T TE T

dHO NIM auvo HOH 23002 WVHDOMd WuvsIg WYV SSVdAg yooa Sv3dv 68




AINO 038

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAS Hooa svady 4}
AINO 038 T EE e

dHO NIM Qayvo HOIH 23000 WWVHOO0Hd WHvsIa WY SSVdAg "Hooa SV3HY G2t
AINO 03 T T

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WWVHOONJ wuvsia WYV SSVdAS Hooa Sv3uv vel
AINO 03s . e T

dHO NIM Quvo HOH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WuvsIa WuvY SSydAg HOOQ SV3ady e21
AINO £ =

d4O NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd wyvsia WV SSVdAS Hooa Sv3idy 22l
AINO £ = £

dHO NIM Quvod HOIH 23000 WVUOOUHd WuvsIa WYV SSvdAg Hooq Svadv kA
AINO 0 1 £

dUO NIM Quvd HOIH 23002 WVHDO0Hd WHVSIa WYY SSVdAS Hooa SV3dv oc}
AINO 9IS T T E T

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23009 WVHDOHd Wdvsia Wy SSVdAE Hooda SV3HY 6Ll
AINO 038 o T T

dHO NIM Quvd HOIH 23002 AVHOOHd WuvsIQ WuvY SSVdAS yooa Svadv g8tl
AINO 038 T T

ddO NIM Quvo HOIH 23002 WVHOO0Hd WHvsIa WY SSVdAS Hoog Sv3dvy i
AINO £ 1=

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23god WVHDO0Hd WHVSIa WdV SSVdAg yooa SVIuv (181
AINO 0 2= £

ddo NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvsIa WYV SSVdAE Hooa sSvauy Shi
AINO 938 T T T T

dHD NIM auvo HOIH 23aoo WVYOO0Hd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAS Hood Svadv v
AINO 9as o T TE T

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 WVHDOUd wuvsia WYY SSVdAS HoodQ Svayv et
AINO £ = £

dHO NIM Qadvo HOIH 23009 AVHYOOHd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAg yooa sSy3uv FAY!
AINO 938 T T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23009 WVHOOUd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAg Hooa svauv LLL
AINO 038 o T e

dto NIM QuvO HOIH 23002 WVHOOHd WYvsIa Wuav SSVdAg Hooda SY3dv oLt
AINO 9aIs . T TEE

d4O NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHDO0Hd WHVSIQ WYV SSVdAS Hooa Svauy 601
AINO 9Is T T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvsIa WHvV SSVdAg Hooda sv3gv 801

J

J




ol

AINO 038 o T T

ddo NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHVSIa WYY SSVdAS Hooa Sv3aHv Syl
AINO o = 1 X

ddo NIM Quvo HOH 23000 WVHO0Ud WHvsIa WHv SSVdAS Hooa Svauv a4l
AINO 038 o T e

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WYvsia WYY SSYdAg gooq SV3uv bl
AINO 038 e T

dHO NIM Quvd HOIH 23009 WVHOO0Hd WHVSIa WUV SSvwdAd "Hooa SY3HY ori
ATINO 53s S T 7T

dHO NIM auvd HOIH 23000 WVYOO0Hd WHvsIa WHY SSVdAS yooa Sv3dv vl
AINO 038 o e T

ddO NIM auvd HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WuvsIa WV SSVdAS yooa Svadv ovl
AINO o & |- I

dHO NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 WVY90Ud WHvsIa WYV SSVdAg yooa SvaHv 6€1
AINO DIS o e T

dHO NIM advo HOH 23000 WYHOO0Hd WuvsIa WHY SSVdAS Hooa Sv3yv 8cl
AINO 23S T

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23002 WVHOO0Ud Wuvsida WY SSVdAS dooa SVIHV 281
AINO Fo 1= -3

dHO NIM ay¥vo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd Wuvsia Wuv SSVdAS yooa Sv3uv ocl
AINO o 11 J

dHO NIM auvo HOH 23000 WVHOOUd WYvSIQ WHY SSVdAS #oog SV3HvY Sl
AINO 0IS o T e

ddO NIM auvo HOH 23000 WVHOOHd Wuvsia WavY SSVdAE Hooq SvIHV vel
AINO Co 1= =

dHD NIM Quvd HOH 23000 WVHO0Ud Wdvsia WYY SSVdAg Hoodq SV3IHV €el
AINO 038 o T T

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud W4vsIa WY SSVdAS HoO0Q svady z2el
AINO o = £ J

dHD NIM auyvo HOH 23002 WVHOOHd WHVSIO WYY SSVdAg Ho0Q SVayv Lel
AINO £ 1 13

d4D NIM QuvD HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WuvsIa Wuv SSVdAS HOO0Q SV3Hv oEl
AINO £ 1= - J5

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23qoo WYHO0Hd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAS Hooda Svauv 621
AINO 038 T e

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHDO0Hd WHvsIa WUvY SSVdAg Hooa Svauv 821
AINO o = -3

dHO NIM aQuvo HOIH 23002 WVHDO0Hd WuvsIia NHY SSVdAE yooa SVY3dy 221




133

AINO 038 v

dUO NIM auvo HOH 23000 WVHOOUd WuvsIia WYY SSVdAS Hooa Sv3advy 91
AINO co - |

d4O NIm Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WuvsId WY SSVdAS yooa Sv3uv €91
AINO £ 1 £

ddo NIM Quvo HOIH 23009 WYHDOHd Wuvsia WY SSVdAS Hooaq SV3Hv 291
AINO co 7 |-

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVYHOOHd WHVSIa WUV SSYdAg yooa Sv3adv 191
AINO 038 e e

d4o NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd wdvsia WHvV SSVdAS Hooa Sv3uv 09}
AINO o = £

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23009 WYHOOUd WYVSIQ WV SSVdAS Hooa Svauv 651
AINO 935 T e

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVYHOOUd WvsIa WYY SSVdAS yvooa sv3dy 851
AINO 038 e T

4O NIM QHvO HOIH 23000 WVHOOUHd WYvsIa WUV SSYdAg Hooa Sv3Hv S}
AINO 9IS T T E T

dHD NIM QuvD HOIH 23009 WYHOOUd WHVSIa WHY SSVdAS yooa Sv3dv 951
AINO o 1 |-

ddD NIM Quvo HBIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvsIa Wuv SSVdAS HOO0a Svayv SSh
AINO 0 1= -

dHO NIM advo HOIH 23009 WVHOOHd Wuvsia WYV SSVdAS "Hoodq SV3dv St
AINO £ £

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAg Hooa Sv3uv €S1
AINO 0 1 £

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23009 WYHOOUd WuvsIa Wuv SSVdAS Hood SV3auv st
AINO £ 2= £

dHO NIM advo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WuvsIa WHY SSVdAS Hooa Sv3Hv 1S}
AINO 03s S T T

ddo NIM ayvo HOIH 23009 NVHDO0Ud WYVSIQ WYY SSVdAg HOOQ Svadvy 0S|
AINO 03 e T TEET T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23qo9 WVHOOHd WHVSIa WYV SSVdAg Ho0a Svadv 6vi
AINO 038 e TEEE T

dHO NIM advo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvSIa WUV SSVdAS dooa svady bl
AINO £ =

ddO NIM Quvo HOIH 23009 WVHOOUd Wuvsia WYV SSVdAS gooa SV3HY ya4t
AINO o 1 |-

dHO NIM advo HOH 23000 WVHOO0Ud Wuvsia Whv SSVdAg HooQ Svauv a1

J

J




) )
A

AINO 23S T T

dHO NIM asvo HOIH 23009 AVHDOHd WHvsia WYY SSVdAS dHooda SV3dv €81
AINO o - -

dHO NIM auvo HOH 23000 WVHOOHd WuyvsIa Wuv SSVdAS yooa Svady 28l
AINO 938 T e

d4o NIM auvo HOH 23009 WVHOO0Hd WuvsIa WV SSVdAG y¥ooa SV3dv 181
AINO 23S T T

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23aoo WVYDOHd WYVSIa Wuv SSVdAS Hooa Sv34v o8l
AINO roF |- I

dHO NIM auvo HOH 23doo WVHOOUd WUvSIa WHV SSVdAg dood SV 61
AINO o 1= 1- 5

d4O NIM Quvo HOH 23000 WVYHOOUd WYvsIa WHY SSVdAg Hooa sSv3dv 81
AINO o = 1 S

dyo NIM Quvo HOIH 23009 WVHOOUd WHVSIa WYV SSVdAg Hooda VEL Ll
AINO o = 1- S5

d4O NIM Quvo HOH 23000 WVYHOOHd WuvsIa Wuv SSVdAS Hoodq Sv3uY 91
AINO e 1 1= J5

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVYHOOUd WHVSIa WYV SSYdAg Hood INE ) Sl1
AINO 038 T EE e

d4b NIM ayvo HOMH 23002 WVHOOld Wyvsia WHY SSYdAS yooa Svayv vl
AINO Lo 1= [ 2

d4O NIM Quvo HOH 23002 WVHOOHd Wyvsia WYV SSYdAg Hooda SV3uv e/l
AINO o - 1

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVYHOOHd WYvsIa WuY SSVdAE Hooda sv3dv 2l
AINO 23S o e e

d4O NIM ayvo HOIH 23009 WVHOOUd NHvsIa WYV SSVdAS Hooa sv3uv 12}
AINO o - 1 J55

4O NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WvYHDOud WuvsIa Wav SSVdAg Hooa Sv3dyY 0}
AINO o = 1 S50

dUo NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WvHSOUd WHvSIO NV SSVdAS "ooa Sv3uv 691
AINO o = 1 J50

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23002 WVYYOO0Hd WuvsIg WHY SSVdAS yooa sSv3uv 891¢
AINO o 7 1< 2

duO NIM Qv HOH 23009 NV4DOHd WHvsSIa WYY SSVdAS HoOQ SV3HV 291
AINO o - 1~ J50

dHO NiM ayvo HOIH 23000 WVHDOUd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAS dooda SV3dv a9}
AINO 038 T TE e

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23002 WVHOOHd Wyvsia WYV SSVdAg "ooa SV3HY s9i




€l

AINO o3s
dHO NIM auvd HOH 23q00 NVHOOUd WUvsIa WYV SSVdAS Hoog SV3HVY 202
AINO 9IS o T mE e
dHO NIM Quvd HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvsIa NV SSVdAS Hooa Svady 102
AINO o -
dHO NIM auvod HOIH 23000 WVHDOHd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAS Hooa Svadv 002
AINO o |
dHO NIM Quvo HOMH 23a0o WVHOO0Ud Wuvsia WYV SSydAg "Hooa Sv3uv 661
AINO o = £
dHO NIM QuvD HOIH 23000 AVHO0Ud Wuvsia WHY SSVdAS yooa S EL 861
AINO 038 T e
dyo NIM ayvd HOH 23009 WVYDOHd Nuvsia WYY SSVdAg dooa SvadHv 261
AINO 0 1 L
ddo NIM ayvod HOH 23000 WVHDOHd NYvsIa WYV SSvdAg yood VEL 961
AINO 0 1= £
dHO NIM Quvo HOH 23qoo WVHOOUd Wuvsia WHV SSVdAg Hooa Sv3Hv S61
AINO oI T e
d4O NIM ayvo HOH 23002 AVHOOUd Wuvsia WHY SSVdAS Hooa SvaHv 61
AINO o038 T T
ddo NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 NVHOONd WHvSIa WHY SSVdAg Hooa SV3dY €61
AINO 038 T T E e
dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23302 WVHOOUd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAS Hooa S ELN 261
AINO 038 T TEE T
ddO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAg Hooa SV3uv 16}
AINO 038 o e T
d4O NIM Qv HOIH 23qoo WVHDOUd Wdvsia WHY SSVdAS Hooa Svadv 061
AINO 0 2= £
ddo NImM Quvo HOIH 23000 NVYDO0Hd WuvsIa Wdv SSVdAg HoOoQ Svauv 681
AINO £ 1= £
ddoO NIM auvo HOIH 23aoo NVYHOO0Hd WHvSIa NV SSVdAE yHooa svauv 881
AINO 0 =
dHO NIM auvo HOIH 2300o WVHOOUd Wuvsia WHV SSVdAg HooQ SVadv 81
AINO £ 1=
ddo NIM Qv HOH 23002 WVHOO0Ud Wyvsia WYY SSVdAS Hooa sv3dv 981
AINO 038 s e TEEE
ddo NIm auvo HOIH 23qoo WVHOOUHd WuvsIa WY SSVdAg "Hooa SvIuv S8t
AINO o038 T e
dHO NiIM auvo HOIH 23009 WVHOO0Ud WYvsIa WYY SSVdAg Hooa Svayv 81
y, )
J




-’

40

AINO o = £

dH® NIM auvo HOIH 23002 WVYO0Ud WHvsIa WYV SSVdAS Hooa svay 0z2
AINO 038 o e e

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WUvsId WYY SSVdAg Hooq Sv3uv 6l2
AINO £ 2 |

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVUDOUd WuvsIg WYV SSYdA8 HoO0Q Svadv g1z
AINO 938 e T

ddB NIM auvd HOIH 23000 WVHDOUd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAg Ho0Q Svayv 212
AINO £ = £

dHO NIM auvd HOIH 23000 WVYO0Hd Wuvsia WYY SSVdAg Hooa Sv3Iyv 912
AINO £ = £

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WYHDOHd WHVSIQ AV SSVdAS HOOQ SYaHVY sie
AINO o 1 £

dHO NIM Qv HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WYvsIa WYY SSvdAg Hooa SY3uv vie
AINO 038 T e

dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 AVHOOHd WHVSIQ WY SSVdAg Hooa VEL e1e
AINO 038 T TE T

dUD NIM Qyvo HOIH 23302 WVHOOHd WHvsIg Wav SSVdAg Hooa Svauv rA ¥4
AWNO 0 2= -

ddO NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 WVYHOOHd WHVSIO WV SSVdAg "Hooa Svauv L
AINO 038 o e TEE T

dHO NIM Qv HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHvsIa WYV SSVdAg Hooa Sv3HV o2
AINO o3 T TTE T

dHo NIM Quvo HOIH 23400 WYHOO0Ud WHvsIa WHY SSVdAg "Hooa Sv3uv 602
AINO o = 1

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WWYHOOHd WYVSIQ Wuv SSVdAE Hooda Svauv 802
AINO o3 e TTTme

dHdO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVYOOHd WHVSIO WUV SSVdAg H00Q SV3aHV 202
AINO £ = 1

dHo NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHvSIa WHY SSVdAS Hooa Sv3uv 902
AINO 038 o T T

dd® NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WYvsSIa WYV SSVdAg Hooa Sv3dv 502
AINO 038 T mE e

dHO NIM ayvo HOH 23000 WVYDO0Hd nyvsia WYY SSVdAg HOOd Svayv 02
AINO 038 o T T

ddo NIM auvo HOIH 23002 AVHOO0Hd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAg dHooda SY3HY €02




St

AINO o3s
dHO NIM Qv HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WHVSIO WYY SSVdAg wooa SV3HY 6£2
AINO 03s TV T
d4O NIM Qayvo HOIH 23000 WVHDOUd WHvsIg WY SSVdAg vooa SvaHv 862
AINO 9k T TETeTs
dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23doo WYHO0Ud WuvsIa WYY SSVdAS dooq SV3dy lE2
AINO 938 T T e e
dHO NIM advo HOIH 23002 AVYDOHd WuvsIa WYY SSYdAS Hooa Sv3dv 9E2
AINO O3 T e
dHO NIM auvo HOH 23aoo WVHOOUd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAS Hooa Svauy se2
AINO O T s
dHO NIM Qv HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Hd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAS Hooa SV3Hv vee
AINO 9as T T T E e
dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd Wdvsig WYY SSVdAd yooda Svayv £ee
AINO 98 T e
dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WHvsIa WHV SSVdAE Hoog Svauv z2ee
AINO 938 T T T e e
dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23002 WVHOOHd WHVsIa WYY SSVdAg dooa Svady 1e2
AINO 938 T = e T
d4O NIM Qyvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WYvsIa WYV SSVdAg HoOQ sSv3dy oee
AINO 938 T e
dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 2300 WVHOOHd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAg Hooa svauy 622
AINO 93 T = e
dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23000 NVHOO0Ud WuvsIa WY SSVdAg Hooaq Svady 822
AINO 93¢ T S e
dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23002 WVHOOHd WHvsIa WuY SSVdAg Hooqg Sv3uv 122
AINO 93¢ T T
dyD NIM Qyvo HOIH 23002 WVYOO0Ud Wuvsia WYY SSVdAg HoOoQ Svauv 922
AINO 9’8 T s
dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23000 WVHOO0Ud WHVSIa WHY SSVdAS HOOQ sSv3yy Gee
- AINO 938 T TTT e
dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23002 WVHDO0Ud WHVSIa WY SSVdAS Jooa CVEL L vee
AINO 93 T S
dHO NIM ayvo HOIH 23002 WVHOOUd WyvsIa WHY SSVdAS vooa S £22
- AINO 938 T e
dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOHd WHvsIa WHY SSVdAg HooQg SV3uv 222
AINO 938 T T e e
dHO NIM auvo HOH 23300 WVHOOHd WYvsIa WHY SSVdAS "yooa Svayv 122

J

J




9

‘9p02 Aunoes yby e se pesn bujeq sy if | 562 6poo Joj suopdo weiboid 1ON oa :JION

AINO 238 T e

ddo NIM Quvo HOIH 23000 WYYB0Udd WHvsIa WY SSVdAS yvooa SvaHv SSe2
AINO 038 o e T

ddo NIM Quvo HOH 23q0o WVHYO0Ud wuvsIa Wav SSVdAg Hooq SY3HV ¥se
AINO 038 o T T

dHO NIM ayvo HOH 23a09 WVHOOUd WuvsIa WHY SSvdAg HooQ svauv £se
AINO 03I T e

dHO NIM Qauvo HOIH 23000 WVHOOUd WYvSIg WY SSvdAg yooa SVaHV 2se
AINO 038 T T

dHO NIM Guvo HOIH 23goo WVHOOUd WYvsIQ WYV SSVdAS Hooa Sv3uv 1s2
AINO Lo 1 [ J

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23ao0o WVHOOHd WYVSIa WHv SSVJAg Hooda Svauv 0se
AINO o [ I

dHO NIM ayvod HOIH 23aoo WVHO0Hd Wuvsia WHY SSVdAg Hooda Svauv 62
AINO Co 1= 1~ 5

ddo NIM ayvo HOH 23000 WVHOOHd WuvsIa WY SSYdAE Hooq Sv3dv 82
AINO 038 o T T

dHO NIM ayvo HOH 23000 WVHOOHd WUVSIQ WuY SSVdAg yooqa Svaky b2
AINO Lo 1 [ 5

dHo NIM Quvod HOIH 23000 WVHDOUHd Wdvsia WUY SSVdAS HOOQ SV3auv a2
AINO 038 - TTTT T

ddo NIM ayvo HOH 23000 WVYDOUd WHVSIg WHY SSVdAg wooa SVauv sve
AINO £ T 1

ddo NIM auvo HOH 23000 Wwvdo0Hd WHvsIa WYY SSVdAS Hooa Sv3HV b2
AINO 038 o e e

dHO NIM auvo HOIH 23qoo WVHOOHd wuvsia WYY SSVdAS Hooa SVaHv eve
AINO 03S o e T

dHO NIM Quvo HOIH 23a0o WVHOOHd Wuvsia WYV SSVdAg HoOQ Sv3Hv 2ve
AINO o - 1~ J50

ddo NIM auvo HOH 23goo AVHOOHd Wuvsia WHY SsvdAg Hooa Svadv e
AINO o - 1 J5

dHO NIM auvo HOH 23400 AVHOOHd Wuvsia WHY SSVdAS HOOQ Svauv ove




2 HOLIDAYS (MENU 2)

Wirite down all the dates you plan to program as holidays.

— HOLIDAY # DATE I HOLIDAY # DATE
1 9
2 10
3 1
4 12
] 13
6 14
7 15
8 16

3 DST DATES (MENU 3) (daylight savings time)

Write down the month and day when you want the time to be set one hour forward for spring and one hour back for fall.

FORWARD DATE
BACK DATE
4 SYSTEM OPTIONS (MENU 4)
OPTION SELECTION
DEFAULT MODE = 0 - Disarmed, No repont
1 - Disarmed, Open repornt
. 2 - Armed, Close report,
Not ready zones bypassed.
3 - Armed, Close repon,
Not ready zones - alarm condition.
DOOR DISARM YES NO
REP/PR EXIT YES NO
PR DOOR YES NO
BELLTST @ PU YES NO E
DIALER YES NO
PRINTER YES NO
ZONE EXP1 YES NO
ZONE EXP2 YES NO
INTERCOM YES NO
AUX CONTROL YES NO
SPLIT ARM YES NO
INST INTR YES NO
FORCE ARM YES NO
INTR INTRU YES NO
INTR FLWRS YES NO
INTR LOCK YES NO
AUT INTR OFF YES NO

17



AUT INTR ON YES NO

EXIT BEEPS YES NO

SILNGHT TRB YES NO

KEY BEEP SPK YES NO

E/E BEEP PZT YES NO

SWINGER BYPS YES NO

DELAYED BYPASS YES NO

AUTO UNBYPASS YES NO

BYPASS CODE YES NO

ACCESS WINDW YES NO

REPORT DO/DF YES NO

REPORT ALL O/C YES NO

REP EXC O/C YES NO

REPORT OT/CT YES NO

REPORT DG YES NO

REP BYPS ID YES NO

AUTO DUMP CS YES NO

SPLIT BYPS YES NO

CHIME PZT YES NO

MAX SKEY ID

DISPLAY RATE 1Sec. 2Sec. 3Sec. 4Sec.

FAST RESTORE YES NO

DURESS YES NO

RING B @ CLOSE YES NO

BELL TST ARM YES NO

AUX CODE YES NO

AUTO CLOSE YES NO

AUTO OPEN YES NO

OP WIN GRP

CL WIN GRP

AREAS 123 456 7 8"

DURESS TRIG -

X-10HC 1 0 1. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P

X-10HC 2 0 1. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N O P

18




5 DIALER (MENU 5)

OPTION SELECTION
—_— — .
COMPUTERPH [
RETRY YES  NO
LINE 2 EN YES NO
GROUND ST YES  NO
LINE MON YES  NO
ANSWER RING YES  NO
STORE OP/CL YES  NO
UP/DOWNLOAD YES NO
FAIL ATTM (115
TOTAL ATTM IRED)
# RINGS (015
LOW AC —__ (1-15)
DTMF L1 YES  NO
DTMF L2 YES  NO
DTMF ONLY YES  NO
6 ZONE OPTIONS (MENU 6)
Fillin your selections for the first five options of this menu.
INTERNAL ZONES __(0-18)
EXP ZONES#1 __(0-64)
RESD CODE#1 — — —_ (max. code of 1024)
EXP ZONES#2 __(0-64)
RESD CODE#2 - - - - (max. code of 1014)

NOTE: The Model 4110 Zone Expander can only provide 60 zones.

Starting on the next page, circle the options that will be selected for each zone. To help you select the options for
SPEED and TYPE, tables 7.6A and B have been reprinted below, from section 7.6. Write the.AREA number to which the zone is
assigned on the line provided. On the designated line, write the LOCATION description.

TABLE 7.6A: LOOP RESPONSE TIMES

SELECTION # LOOP RESPONSE TIME
0 0.01 seconds
1 0.06 seconds
2 1 second
3 10 seconds

19



TABLE 7.6B: ZONE TYPES

SELECTION # | ZONE TYPE

HOLD
FIRE
MEDICAL
PANIC
BURGLARY
TAMPER
GAS
UNDEFINED!
WATER!
HEAT1
cowp!
LOCAL!
UNUSED1.2
DOORBELL1
UNUSED1,2
UNUSED1.2

SOONONBRWN O

- b h b b
NEWN =

*INOTE: These zones will be displayed as AUXILIARY on the LCD. If LOCAL is selected, the panel will not dial out.

*2NOTE: Do NOT select 14 or 15 as & zone type. They are there to allow additional zone types to be made available in the
future. 12 can be selected to create a zone that does not cause an alarm.

20



¥4

NMOQ —_— _
“1NHS A A0 WY NOLLYD HOI [AE ¢ + 130 130 WHYIlv €210 103 1844 84l

ON T3 d3d s 01 3dAL V3HY  3WIHO SSVdAS HILNI  AHINI AHING UX3 HHYZ  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z Ava | G}
NMOQ —_— _—
~1NHS AWd A0 WY NOILYD HOI <730 [ E) 730 WHVIY  gZlo 103 7841 184L

ON T3e  d3d s 01 3dAL V3UV  3WIHO SSVdAS HIUINI AHINI AHINI 13 HHYZ a33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z Ava | P}
NMOQ -—_— _
“INHS Al A0 WY NOLLYD Hol ¢13a + 130 130 WHvIv €210 103 J8HL 184l

ON Tas  d3y us 01 3dAL V3HV  3WIHO SSVdAS HIUINI AHINI  AMINI na HHYC  Q33dS ON ON ON HHFZ Ava | €}
NMOQ R - ¥
~1NHS Al A0 WY NOLLVD HOI 2713a 1130 1B@ WHVIV  £2Zi10 03 g4l 784l

ON 738 d3Y s 01 3dAL V3HV  3WIHO SSVdAS -HIINI  AHINI AHINI 13 HHYZ a3ads ON ON ON HH¥Z Ava | 2}
NMOQ —_— —_—
~1NHS Al A0 Wy NOULLVD HOl ¢13a + 130 130 WHvav  €2to0 103 1841 84l

ON T3ags  d3y ns 01 3dAL V3HV  3JWNIHO SSVdAS HIUINI  AHINI AHINI U3 HH¥C  @33ds ON ‘ON ON HWH¥e Avad | |}
NMOQ —_—
~INHS A0 A0 W NOILYD Hol ¢73a 1730 3@ WHvav €210 103 J8HL 784l

ON 38 d3d s 01 AdAL V3HV  3WIHO SSVdA8 -H3INI  AHINI AHINI 13 HH¥Z  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVva | O}
NMOQ - —_
~INHS A1 Al WY NOILYD HOl ¢13d 4130 1@ WHviv €210 j03 J84L 84l

ON 738 d3d s 01 3dAL V3UV  JWIHO SSVdAE -H3INI  AHINI  AHINI 103 HHYZ Q33ds ON ON ON HH¥Z Avd | 6
NMOQ - —_
-1NHS Al A0 Wy NOILVD Hol ¢73a + 130 713G WHVIV €210 103 Jj8dL 784l

ON Ta8  d3d ns 01 3dAL V3HV  3WNIHO SSVdAB -H3INI  AHINI  AHING 1@ HHYe Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH$Z2 AVAd | 8
NMOQ —_— —_—
~1NHS Al A WY NOILVD Hol ¢13a 1130 1A WHVIV  €2i0 103 J8dL 7841

ON 38 d3d s 01 3dAL VIV JNIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI  AHING I3 HHYZ  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH# Avad | 2
NMOQ _ —_
-1NHS A0 A1l Wy NOILYD HOl ¢13a 130 13 WHVIV €210 703 J841 194l

ON 38  d3d nus 01 3dAL V3dV  3NIHO SSVdAS -HIINI  AHINI  AHING 13 HH¥C  Q33d4s ON ON ON HH¥2 AvQ | 9
NMOQ _—
“INHS A0 A1l W NOWLYD HOl [AE 173a 1B WHVIVY €210 103 J84HL 184l

ON 38 d3d ns 01 3dAL V3UV  3NIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI  AHING 103 HHYe  d33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥e Avd | G
NMOQ R _
“1NHS Al A1 Wy NOILVD HOl ¢130 +13Q 1B WHVIV €210 103 1841 784l

ON 39 d3d ns 01 3dAL V3HV  JNIHO SSVdAB -HIINI  AHINI AHING 13 HHye Q33ds ON ‘'ON ON HH¥Z AVG | ¢
NAMOQ - —_
~1NHS Al Aa Wy NOILVO HOl ¢13a + 330 3G WHVIV  eZ2io 103 q8dHL 194l

ON T138  d3y s 01 3dAL V3HVY  3WIHO SSVdAS -U3INI  AHINI AHINI 13 HHYZ  Q33dS ON ON ON HH¥Z AVA | ©
NMOQ
~ANHS Al A0 wy NOILYD HOl €730 173a 130 WHVIV - €210 103 784l 8dlL

ON 38  d3y us 01 3dAL V3V 3WHO SSVdAB -H3INI  AHINI AHING U3 HHYEZ  Q33dS ON ON ON HH¥Z AVA | 2
NMOQ _—
“1NHS Ald A0 WY NOILVD HOl 273a +13a 130 WHVIV €210 103 Tadl  8dl

ON 38 d3y ns -0l 3dAL V3dV  INIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI  AHING 13 HHYZ  Q33ds ON ON O'N HH¥Z AVd }

SNOILdO # INOZ

J J J



@

NMOQ —_— —
~1NHS A0 A0 Wy NOLLYOD Hol ¢13a 1130 G WHVIYV €210 103 1841 94l

ON 738 d3d ns 01 3dAl V3V 3WNIHO SSVdAS HIUNI  AHIN3 AHINI  1DQ HHYe a33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVQ | O
NMOG —_— —_—
~1NHS Al AQ WY NOILYOD 4Ol €130 } 130 1B WHVIY €210 103 784l gdl

ON Tn3g  d3d us 01 3dAL V3V 3WIHD SSVdA8 -HIUINI  AHINI AHINI 13 HHYS Q33d4s ON ‘ON ON UHF¥Z AvVQa | 62
NMOQ —_ _—
~1NHS AW A0 WiV NOILLYOD HOI ¢713a 4730 130 WHvIY €210 J03 7841 adlL

ON 38 434 s 01 3dAL V3V JNHO SSVdAB  H3INI  AHINI  AHINT  18Q HH¥e  333dS ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z Ava | g2
NMOQ — -
~1NHS A0 A0 WiV NOLLVD HOl 2130 IEI] 1BQ WHVIY €210 103 7841 8HL

ON 38 d3d nus -0l 3dAL V3adv  JWIHO SSVJAS -H3INI  AHINI AHINIG D@ HHYE 033ds ON ‘'ON ON HH#Z Ava | /2
NMOQ N —_—
~INHS A0 A NIV NOILVO Hol ¢13a +13Q 130 WHVIYV €210 103 T8HL 8dlL

ON LLE:IE ] ns 01 3dAL v3dv  3WIHO SSVdAB -H3INI  AHINI AHINIG 13 HHve a33ds ON ‘ON ON UH¥C AVA | Q2
NMOQ - —_
~LNHS A0 A0 WY NOILYD HOl ¢713a + 730 730 WHvVv €210 103 841 8dL

ON 38 d3d s -01 3dAL VWV 3WIHO SSVdAS -HIINI  AHINI AHING 13 HH¥e  Q33dS ON ‘'ON ON HH¥C Ava | G2
NMOQ —_— —
“ANHS Al A1 WY NOILYD ol ¢13d 330 [A  WHVIV €210 103 1841 gulL

ON 38 43 us 01 3dAL vadv  3WIHO SSVdAE HIINI  AHINT  AHINT 103 HH¥e¢  Q33ds ON ‘'ON ON HHtZ Ava | $2
NMOQ — —
-1NHS A0 A0 N NOILLYD HOl ¢13a 1734 730 WHVIV €240 103 784l 18YlL

ON 38  d3d s 01 3dAL Vadv  JNIHO SSVdAS  H3UINI  AHINI  AHINI  1uX3 HHYE  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥EZ AVA | €2
NMOQ — —_
-1NHS A0 A1 WY NOILVD HOl €730 [E] 130 WHvIV €210 103 1841 8dL

ON 38 434 ns 01 3dAL V3LV 3WIHO SSvdAB -H3INI  AHINI AMING UQ HHPe  Q33d4S ON ‘ON 'ON HH¥C Ava | 22
NMOQ - —_
“INHS A0 A0 WY NOILYD Hol 2130 1 130 13 WHvilv €210 103 1a4L  18YlL

ON T38 43 nus 01 3dAL vidv  3WNIHO SSVdAE -HIUINI AHINI AHINI 13 HH¥e  Q33dS ON 'ON ON HH¥e AVad | |2
NMOG —_ —_
~INHS A0 AW WY NOILYD HOl ¢330 730 B0 WHVIV €210 103 J8dlL  8Yl

ON T3g  d43d ns 01 3dAL VWV 3WIHO SSVdA8 -H3INI  AHINI  AHING  1DA3 HHYe Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVd | O2
NMOQ —— —_
-ANHS Ald  Aa WV NOILVO HOl [AE 130 130 WHVIv €240 103 7841 8dl

ON 38 d3d nus o1 3dAL v3adv  JWIHO SSVdAE H3INI  AHINI AHING U3 HH¥C  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVQ | 6}
NMOQ —_— —_
“1NHS Al A0 WY NOLLVD HOl ¢13a + 130 10 WHVvIV €210 103 1841 8L

ON 38 43 s -0l 3dAL V3LV JWNIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI AHIN 1DGQ HHYE Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥C AVQ | g}
NMOQ —_
~1NHS Al A0 WYy NOILLYOD HOI ¢173a (R E ] 130 WHVIV €210 103 1841 1gul

ON 738 d3M s 01 3dAL vady  3WNIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI AHINI 13 HHYe  Q33dS ON ‘'ON ON HH¥EC AVA | /}
NMOQ —
“1NHS Al A1G WY NOILVD Hol 2730 + 130 130 WHviv €210 103 7841 8Yl

ON 38 434 nus -0l 3dAL Vadv  JWIHO SSVdA8 -HIINI  AHINI AHING 13 HHy¥e  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVa | g}




NMOQ _
GANHS A0 A0 NIV NOUWD WOl 2130 1730 130 WYV €210 103 841 T8uL

ON T38 d s 01 3dAL  V3HY  3NHO SSVAA@ HAINI AMINI AMIND D3 HHYZ O33dS  ON  ON ON HHKIZ AVO | b
NMOG _
NS A0 A0 NIV NOWWO HOI 2730 1730 130 WYY €210 103 184l T8yl

ON T38 43 s 01 3dAL VMV 3NHO SSVAAS HAINI AMIND AMINZ IXA@ HHYZ  G33dS  ON  ON ON WHIZ AVO | b
NMOQ __
ANHS A0 A1 WV NOWLYO HOI 2730 1730 1BA WV £210 103 1841 w1

ON T38 4 Us 01 3dAL VMY 3NHO SSVAAS HAINI AMIN3 AMINZ {3 HHKZ  G33ds  ON  ON ON HHKZ Ava | g
NMOQ _
NHS A0 A0 WV NOWWD WOl 2130 +730 130 WMV €20 103 i8uL  eMl

ON 138 43 Us 01 3dAL VAWV JNHO SSVAAS HIINI AMIND AMIN WX HHIZ Q3345 ON  ON ON HHKE  AVD | 2
NMOa _
4AHS A0 A1 WIV  NOLYO WOl 2730 173G 130 WHVIY €210 103 18ML 78wl

ON T38 43 us 01 3dAL V3V 3JWHO SSVAAS HAINI AMIN3 AMINI ID3  HHIZ  Q33S  ON  ON ON HHKZ  AVD | |
NMOQ .
GAMHS A6 A1 WIV  NOLLYO WOl 2730 +73a 130 WHVIY €240 103 TR

ON T38 43 Us 01 3dAL VWY 3NHO SSVAAS HAIM AMINA AMIN IDG  UMKIZ  Q33ds  ON  ON ON WM AVD | O
NMOQ = _
4NHS A0 A1 WIV  NOLLYO HOI 273 +73d 130 WV €210 103 TR

ON 138 4 us 01 3dAL  V3HY 3WHO SSVAA HINI AMIND AMIN3 IDG  UWIZ Q3345 ON  ON ON HHIZ AVO | g
NMOQ .
GHS A0 A10 WV NOILYO Ol 2730 173 130 WMV €240 103 1eHL T8yl

ON 1138 d3 us o1 3dAL  V3EHY  3WHO SSVAAG HAINI AMINI AHIN3 I3 HWYZ  Q33dS  ON ON ON WHKZ AV | g
NMOa _
ANHS A0 A0 WY  NOILVO Ol 2730 730 130 WVW €210 103 Ja8L ML

ON T8 43 Us 01 3dAL VWY INHO SSVAAS HIM  AMINI AMING IDG  WHYZ  Q33dS  ON  ON ON WHYZ  AVG | zg
NMOQ —__
GINHS A1 A1 WV NOWLYO HOI 2780 4730 130 WYV £240 103 JaHL  8u1

ON T8 43 Us 01 34AL  VBHV 3NHO SSvAAS H3IM  AMINI AHINI IDA WHYZ Q334 ON  ON ON uHIZ Ava | 9p
NMOQ —
€AAHS A0 A0 WY NOWLYD HOI 2730 47130 130 WV €210 703 1841 78wl

ON T8 d3 Us 01 3dAL V3V 3WHO SSVdAB H3INI AMIND AMINZ X3 UHIZ G33ds ON ON ON HHKZ AVO | S
NMOQ : .
NHS A0 A0 WY NOWLYD HOI 2730 730 130 WMVIV €240 103 1841 7wl

ON T8 43 s 01 3dAL VMV JWIHO SSVdAB HAINI AHIN3 AMINI I3 HHIZ  Q33ds  ON  ON ON HHKZ AV | bE
NMOa .
NS A0 A1 WIV  NOWYO HOI 2130 1730 130 WMV £210 103 S CTTRRE Y

ON T38 43 us 01 3dAL  V3HY  3JWHO SSVAS H3INI AMIN3 AMINI IX3 UHYZ O33dS ON ON ON MY Ava | £
NMOG —
~LNHS A0 AlQ Wiv NOILYD HOl <130 7130 13a WYY €ZLo 103 1841 194l

ON 71389 d3d us 01 JdAL v3uv INIHD SSVdAB  -H3INI AHIN3 AHIN3 i) c] HHYE Q33d4S ON ‘ON ON HH¥e AvQ A
NMOO - _
-1NHS Al Ald Wiy NOLLYO HOl 2130 1130 134 WHVIVY €etLo 03 941 1941

ON T3ag d3Y us 01 3AdAl V3dv INIHO SSVdAS  -H3INI AHIN3 AHIN3 13 HHYe a33ds ON ‘ON ON HHt2 Ava e




¥e

NMOQ -
(INHS  AXG A1 WY NOILVD Ol 2130 130 130 WHVIV €210 103 18HL  78uL

ON T38 d3d s o1 3dAL  V3HV  3JWIHO SSvdAS HIINI AHIN3 AMINI ID3 HHYZ 033dS ON ON 'ON HHYZ AVO | 09
NMOQ -
(AHS AXG AIG WIY  NOWVO HOI 2130 130 130 WHVIV  €ZL0 103 J8HL  78HL

ON T38 d3 s 01 3dAL  V3HY  JNHO SSVdAS H3INI AMINI AHINI U@ HHKZ Q33dS ON ON ON HH¥Z Avd | 6S
NMOQ -
(INHS  A1G A0 WY NOUVO Ol 273@ 17130 130 WHVIV £2i0 103 18HL  18HlL

ON T38 d Vs 01 3dAL  V3HV  JWHO SSdAE H3INMI AMINI AMINZ  LX3 HHYZ Q33dS ON ON ON HHKZ AvD | g8
NMOG - !
GINHS A0 A0 WIV  NOWVO Ol 213 £330 138 WHVIV €210 103 J8uL 8l

ON T38 d3¥ WS 01 3dAL V3HY  3JNIHO SSVAA8 H3INI AMINI AHINI LX3 HHKZ 033dS ON ON ON H¥Z Avd | /S
NMOQ -
(INHS  A1d AJG WIV  NOILYD Ol 213a  +73@ 130 WHVIV  £2i0 103 1841 18H1

ON ™38 43y WS -0l 3dAL  V3WY  3NIHO SSVdA@ HIINI AMING AMIN3 I3 HHKZ 033dS ON ON ON UHKZ Avd | g
NMOQ -
(INHS A0 A1d WV NOUVO Ol 213 4130 13 WEVIV €210 103 JgHL  78HL

ON Ti3@ d3¥ WS -0l 3dAL  V3HV  3NIHO SSVdAS H3INI AHINI AMINI ID@ HHYZ G33dS ON ON ON HH¥Z AV | S
NMOQ —_—
(INHS A1 A0 WIV  NOUVD WOl 2730 1736 130 WHVIY €210 103 J8uL  adl

ON Ti3@8 d3¥ s 01 3dAL  V3UY  JWIHO SSVAA8 H3INI AMINI AHINI UX3 HHKZ Q33dS ON ON ON HH#Z AVA | $S
NMOQ -
(INHS A1G  A1d WV NOUVD BOI 273@  $730 130 WHVIV €210 103 841 18dl

ON T38 d3H WS ) JdAL VWV JWNIHO SSvdA8 HIINI AMINI AMING I3 HHKZ Q33dS ON ON ON BH¥Z AvVd | €S
NMOQ -
(INHS A0 A1@  WIV  NOILVO HOI 213@ +73a 130 WHVIV €240 103 JeyL  78ul

ON T8 d3 s -01 3dAL V3HV  3JWIHO SSVAAE H3INI AMINI AMING I3  HH¥Z Q33dS ON ON ON HHYZ AVa | 2§
NMOQ -
GANHS A0 A1 WV NOUVD Ol 273G  1+13@ 130 WMV €210 103 J8HL 78l

ON T38 d3¥ s 01 3dAL  V3HV  INIHO SSVdA@ -HIINI AMINI AHINI LX3 HHKZ Q33d8 ON ON ON HHKZ AVd | IS
NMOQ -
-(INHS A0 A1 WV NOWVD HOI 2730 1730 130 WHVIV €210 103 1841 78l

ON THE8 434 WS -01 3dAL VUV JNIHO SSVAAG H3INI AMINI AMINI IDX3 HH¥Z 0334 ON ON 'ON HH¥Z AVd | 0S
NMOQ -
(INHS A0 A1 WV NOILVD Ol 2130 113 130 WEVIV €210 103 18HL el

ON TH38 d3u s -01 3dAL V3V 3INHO SSVdAS H3INI AMINI AMINI X3 HHYE @33dS ON ON ON HH¥Z AvVA | 6
NMOQ —_—
-1NHS A1Q Ald Wl NOILVD HOI 2130 1130 73a WYVIV €210 103 q94L 184l

ON THE8 d3¥ WS 01 3dAL VUV 3INIHO SSVdAG HIINI AMIN3 AMING ID3 HH¥Z 033dS ON ON ON HHKZ AvO | gp
NMOQ -
-INHS Aa Ald Wy NOLLVD HOl ¢13a 13130 734 WHVIV €CLo 103 941 8dt

ON RaE!:] d34 s 01 3dAL Vv3uv JNIHD SSVYdAS -H3INI AHIN3 AHIN3 ina HHtve Q3348 ON ‘ON ON HH#e AVO VA 4
NMOQ —_—
-1NHS Ala Ald WV NOILVD HOl ¢73a (el 130 WHVYIV eZLO0 103 7941 adi

ON 7389 d3y s -0l IdAL v3dv JNIHO SSVdA8  -H3INI AHLIN3 AHIN3 ing HHYZ g33ds ON ‘ON O'N HH¥e Ava [*] 4




NMOQ I
AAHS A0 A0 NIV NOLYD WOl 2130 1730 130 WHVIY  €Zi0 103 AR VY

ON T38 43 s ) 3dAL V3HY  3MHO SSVAAS UIINI AMINI AMINI LX3 WHIZ 03348 ON ON ON HHYZ AVO | g/
NMOQ _

NHS A0 A0 WV NOWLYD Ol 2130 +73a 130 WeVIY  e2i0 103 18ML  T8HL

ON T38 43 s ) 3dAL V3HY  JMHO SSVAAS HAINMI AMINI AHIN UD3 HHKZ 0334 ON ON ON HHIZ AVD | by
NMOQ _

-NHS  A10 A0 WY NOILYD WOl 2130 47130 130 WHVIY  €2i0 103 1841 I8HL

ON T8 d3¥ s 01 3dAL V3HY  3WHO SSVdAS UIINI AMINI AMING D@ WHYZ  G33dS ON  ON ON HMYZ AV | g2
NMOQ _

-INHS A0 A10 WY NOUVD Ol 27130 4730 130 WHVIV €210 103 841 T8HL

ON TaE8 d3¥ s 01 3dAL V3V 3WHO SSVdAS HAINI AMINI AMIN3 D@  HMYZ Q33dS ON ON ON HHKZ Ava | 22
NMOG .

ANHS A0 A0 WV NOLLVO Ol 2130 47130 130 WevIY €210 103 18HL  T8ul

ON THEa d3M s ) 3dAL  V3HY  3WIHO SSVAAE H3AIM AMINI AMINZ IXA HHYZ  Q33dS ON  ON ON WK Ava | |2
NMOQ _

-INHS A0 A0 WV NOWYO HOI 2130 1730 130 WeVIV  £Zi0 103 . JeHL Tyl

ON T8 43 s 01 3dAL V3HY  3WIHO SSVdA@ HAINI AMINI AMIN3 ID@ HMYC Q33dS ON  ON ON HHKZ  Ava | O
NMOQ _

-iNHS A0 A1 WV NOWVO Ol 2130 +13a 130 WeVIV €210 103 18HL  I8HL

ON T8 d3 s -01 3dAL V3HV  3WNIHO SSVdA@ HIINI AMIN3 AMINI ID@ HHYZ Q33dS ON ON ON HHKZ Ava | 69
NMOQ __

4NHS A0 A0 WV NOWLYD 4Ol 2730 1730 130 WEVW €210 103 1861 T8HL

ON T3 d Us 01 3dAL VMY 3NIHO SSVdAG HIIM AMIN3 AHIN U@ HMYZ G33dS ON  ON ON HHKZ  Ava | gg
NMOQ _ .

GINHS A0 A0 WIV  NOILYO Ol 2730 1730 130 WHVIWV €210 103 i8Mi Tyl

ON T3@ d3H us 01 3dAL VMV 3JWHO SSVdA@ HIINI AMINI AMINI ID@ HHYC Q33dS ON ON ON WHKZ AvD | 29
NMOQ — _

iNHS A0 A1 WIY  NOILYD Ol 2130 1730 130 WHVIV €210 103 1881 TeuL

ON T3 d3 Us o1 3dAL VWV 3MIHO SSVdAG HAINI AMING AMINI 1)@ HHYZ Q334 ON ON ON HHKZ AvO | 99
NMOd .

ANHS A0 A1 WIV  NOILYO HOI 2130 1130 130 WHVIV €210 103 18HL  T8ML

ON T3 d3u s 01 3dAL VBHY  3MIHO SSVJAS HIINI AMING AMIND ID@ HMYZ  G33dS ON  ON ON HMKZ Avd | g9
NMOG .

GNHS A0 A1 WIV  NOWLYD HOI 2730 1130 130 WYYV £210 103 1881 TeuL

ON T3 d3W s ) 3dAL V3HY  3NHO SSVAAS HAINI AHINZ AMINI 1D HHYZ 033dS ON ON ON HHYZ AVa | b9
NMOa .

GNHS A0 A0 WV NOWVD Ol 2730 130 EA  WHVIWV €210 103 TR

ON T3@ d43d us 01 3dAL VMY JNIHO SSVAAE H3INI AMING AMINI IX@ HHYZ 03345 ON  ON ON HHKIZ AVd | g9
NMOa —

4NHS A0 A1 WV NOLLYD HOI 2130 1730 130 WHYIY €210 103 TR Y

ON T3@ dW U ) 3dAL  V3UY  JNIHO SSVAAS HIINI AMINI AMINI ID@ HHYZ 033ds ON ON ON WMz Avd | 29
NMOQ _

-1NHS AQ Al (1232 NOLLYD HO! <13a 17130 1340 WUV €2L0 703 q94L 1841

ON 738 d3Y s 01 IdAL v3uv INIHO SSVdAG  -HIINI AHIN3T AHIN3 ji) ] HHve a33ds ON ‘ON ON HHYZ AVQ {9




9

NMOQ —_— _—
-1NHS A¥Wd A0 W1V NOILLYD 4ol ¢13a 1330 133 WHVY €210 103 7841 gHl

ON T3g 43 nus 01 3dAL Vadv  3WIHDO SSVdAS HJINI  AHINI AHING 13 HHYZ  d33dS ON ‘ON ON HHYEZ AVaA | 06
NMOQ —_— U
-1NHS A0 A0 WY NOILVO ol 2730 +73a 138 Wevv €210 103 1841 8dL

ON Tn3g 43l nus 01 3dAL V3HV  JWIHO SSVdAS -HIINI  AHINI AHING 13 HHYZ  Q33dS ON ‘ON ON HH¥E Avad | 68
NMOQ P R
-1NHS Al AW WW NOLLYD HOl Z73a } 130 130 Weviv €210 103 q841 164l

ON 38 43 us 01 3dAL v3HV  3WIHO SSVdAB H3INI  AHINI AHINIG  10G HHYS Q33ds ON 'ON ON HHYZ AVA | 88
NMOQ -
-1NHS A1d AlG WY NOILVD HOl 2130 +130 130 WHviv €240 103 8L guL

ON 738 d3H ns 01 3dAL viHvy  3WNIHO SSvdA8 -H3UINI  AHINI AHING 13 HHYe Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥EC AVA | /8
NMOQ —_ —_
“1NHS Ald A0 WY NOILYD HOl <¢13a } 130 130 WiV €2lo 103 74l 184l

ON 38 d3d ns 01 3dAL VUV 3JWIHO SSVdAB -H3INI  AHINI AHING 13 HHYZ  033dS ON ‘ON ON HHtZ AVvd | 98
NMOQ - —_—
-1NHS A0 A0 WY NOILVO Hol 2730 130 3@ WHvv €210 103 784l 1gHL

ON 738 d3H us 01 3dAL v3HV  3WIHO SSVdAS -H3INI AHINI AHING 13 HHYZ Q33ds ON ‘ON O'N HH¥EZ AVQ | 6B
NAMOQ —_ _—
-iNHS A1ld A0 WY NOILLYD -[o] ¢13da + 130 130 WHvv €240 103 J8dL adl

ON 38 d3d s 01 3dAL vadvy  3WIHO SSVdA8 -H3INI  AHINI  AHINTG U3 HH¥e  Q33ds ON ‘ON O'N HH¥C AVA | 8
NMOG - PR
~1NHS Al AlQ NvY NOILVYO HOI ¢34 [ E] 130 WdHvlvy €210 103 184l gdl

ON Tag d3y nus -0l 3dAL v3adv  JNIHO SSVdAS H3INI  AHINI  AHINI 13 HHYS Q33ds ON 'ON ON HHtZ AVA | €8
NMOQ . —_
-1NHS Al A0 WY NOILYD HOl €134 + 130 130 Wdviv €210 103 1844 84l

ON 738 d3H nus 01 3dAL vabdy  3NIHO SSVdAES  H3IINI  AHINIG AHINI 13 HH¥eZ  Q3J3ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVQ | 28
NAMOQ —_— —
~1NHS Ald A0 WY NOILVD Hol Z¢73a 17130 130 WHvilv €210 103 841 gdl

ON 738 43 s -01 3dAL V3dvY  3NIHO SSvdA8 -H3INI  AHINI AHINI 1DQ HHYZ  Q33dS ON ‘ON ON HHvEe AVad | |8
NMOa - —_—
~INHS Al A0 W NOUVO HOl ¢1aa 130 13 WHviv €210 103 1841 8Hl

ON 38 d3d s 01 3dAL V3dvy  3WIHO SSvdA8 -H3INI  AHINI AHING DG HHYC Qa33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥C AVO | 08
NMOQ - —_—
~1NHS ANd Ala L NOILVO HOl ¢13a + 130 I WHVIV €210 103 g4l 78Ul

ON 38 d3d s 01 3dAL V3dV  JWIHO SSvdA8 H3ILINI  AHINIG AHINI 1DGQ HHye 033ds ON ‘ON ON HHtZ AVad | 62
NMOa _—
~1INHS AlG A0 WY NOILLVD HOl 2134 + 130 130 WHvIV €240 03 7841 8HL

ON T3g d3d us 01 3dAL v3dv  JNIHO SSVdAS -H3INI AHINI AHINI 13 HHYZ  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON UH¥Z Avad | g7
NMOQ —
-1NHS AWd A1a WY NOILYD HOI €¢13Q + 130 1830 NWHVIV €210 103 Jgdl 8H4

ON 38 d3d us 01 3dAl V3V 3WNIHO SSVdAE -HIINI  AHINI AHINI U3 HH¥EC  Q33dS ON ON ON HHVZ AVG | 2/
NMOG - —_—
“ANHS Al A1 WY NOILVD HOl €130 1130 130 Ndviv €210 103 784l 8dl

ON 38 d3™ s 01 3dAl V3Hv  JWIHD SSVdA8 -H3INI AHIN3 AHING Q3 HHYZ Q33ads ON ‘ON ON HHYZ Ava | 92




L2

NMOQ —_— —_—
~ANHS A0 - AW WY NOLLYD HOl €730 1130 130 WHYlv €210 103 841 84l

ON T3e d34 s o1 3dAL VY  JWIHO SSVdAE -H3INI  AHMINI AHING 13 HHYZ a33ds ON ON ON WH¥Z AVQ | GO}
NMOQ —_— _
~1NHS Ald AW NIV NOLLVO HOI [E ) + 130 130 WHVIV €210 103 7841 8"l

ON 38 43 nus ol 3dAL V3HY  3NIHO SSVdAS -HIINI  AHINI AHING U3 HHYZ  Q33dS ON ‘ON 'ON HHF¥E AVQ | $0OI
NMOQ P -_—
~INHS A0 A0 WY NOILLYD HOol €730 730 713G WHvIY  £210 03 18HL  8ul

ON 38 d3d L ol 3dAL V3dY  3NIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI  AHIN3 na HHYe Qa33ds ON ON ON HH¥Z AVA | £01
" —
“1NHS Ald A0 WY NOLLYD HOl [AE 1130 1B WHVIV €210 103 1841 8HL

ON Tn38  d3d ns 01 3dAL VWV 3WIHDO SSVdAS -H3UINI  AHINI AHIN3 1G HHYZ  Q33dS ON ‘ON 'ON HH¥Z Ava | 20}
NMOQ _— —_
~1NHS Ald A0 WY NOILYD HOl [RE 730 134 WHviv  £2i0 103 841 84l

ON T38 d3d nus 01 3dAL V3V JWIHO SSvdA8 -H3INI  AHINI  AMINI Q3 HHYe Q33ds ON ‘ON O'N HH¥ AVO | |0}
NMOG —_— —_—
-1NHS AW A0 Wy NOILYD HOl ¢13a } 130 1A WHvIV €210 103 1881 8L

ON 738 d3d nus o1 3dAL V3HV  JNIHO SSVdAS -HIINI  AHINI AHINI 13 HHYe  d33ds ON ON ON HHFZ AVA | Q0L
NMOQ —_— —
~1NHS Al A0 Wy NOILYD HOl ¢13a + 130 1[G Whviv €210 103 84l 64l

ON 38 d3 s 01 3dAL V3HV  3WNIHO SSVdAS HIINI  AHINI  AWINI 13 HHYZ Q33ds ON ON ON HHVZ AVO | 66
NMOQ _— _—
“1NHS Al A0 WY NOILYD HOI 2130 +73a 1[A WHVIV  €2i0 103 7841 gyl

ON 138 d3H nus 01 3dAL V3V 3WIHDO SSvdAE H3INI  AHINI AHIND 1D3 HHYC  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVA | 86
NMOQ —_ —_—
~INHS Ald A WY NOILVYD Hol <730 + 130 193¢ Weviv €210 03 1844 841

ON 38  d3d us 01 3dAL V3V 3WIHO SSVdA8 -HIINI  AHINI AHING U3 HHYZ Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVa | /6
NMOQ —_— —
-1NHS AW Al Wy NOILYD HOl ¢13d 1130 1B Wevay €210 103 1841 g4l

ON 738 43 nus 01 3dAL V3HV  3WIHO SSVdA® -HIUINI  AHIN  AHINI 13 HHYe  43ads ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVA | 96
NMOQ —_— P
-1NHS Al Al Wy NOILVD HOl Z¢73a + 130 130 NWHvIYv €210 703 841 84l

ON T38 434 nus 01 3dAL V3V 3WIHO SSvdA8 -H3INI  AHINI AHING U3 HH¥C  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥C AVa | G6
NMOQ R —_
“1NHS A0 A1 WY NOLLVD Hot €130 + 130 G WHvlv €210 703 g4l adl

ON TI38 d3d us 01 3dAL V3HVY  3NIHO SSVdAS HIINI  AHINI  AHING 13 HHYe Q33ds ON ON ON HH¥EZ AVaA | p6
NMOQ —_— —_—
~1NHS AlQ A0 WY NOLLYD Hol 2130 } 130 13 WHvIV €210 103 1841 8l

ON 38 d3d s 01 3dAL V3dV  JNIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AMINI  AHING 13 HHYZ Q33ds ON 'ON ON HH¥E AVA | €6
NMoQ _— ——
~1NHS A0 Al WY NOILVYD HOl ¢13a + 130 130 Wuviv €210 103 1841 gl

ON 38 d3d s 01 3dAL V3HV  3WIHD SSvdAS -HIINI  AHINI  AHING 1UX3 HHYZ  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVA | 26
NMOQ - _—
“1NHS A1 A1d WY NOILVYD HOl ¢73a [E] 130 WuvIv €210 103 JjaylL  8dl

ON Tn38 d3d us 01 3dAL V3HY  JWIHO SSVdA8 H3INI  AHINI AHINI 13 HH¥e  Q33dS ON ‘ON ON HH¥e AVva | |6




8¢

NMOQ -—
(INHS A0 A0 WIY  NOILVD HOI 2130 173G 13@ WUVIV  £210 103 JaHL  1eul

ON T38 d3d s 01 3dAL VAV 3NIHO SSVdAS HIINI AMIN3 AMINI IDG  HHKZ G33dS ON ON ON HHKIZ AVa |02}
NMOQ -
(NHS A1 A1d WIY  NOILYD HOI 2736 1730 13A  WHVIV €210 103 Jadl  7eul

ON T38 d3d S 01 JdAL VWV IWHO SSVAS HIINI AMINI  AHINI D@  HHIZ  Q33dS ON  ON ON HHZ AVA |6)L
NMOQ R
(INHS A0 A10 WIY  NOWVD HOI 27130 1130 3@ WHVIV €210 103 Jedl  18ul

ON Ti38 d3u s 01 3dAL V3V 3WHO SSVdAB HIINI AMIN3 AHINI  UD@  HHYZ 033dS ON ON ON UWHKZ AVD | g}
NMOQ - ”
-INHS A0 A1@ WV NOILYD HOI 27130 1730 130 WYYV £210 103 J8HL 84l

ON T38 d3 s 01 3dAL VAV 3NIHO SSVdAB H3IINI AMINI AMIN3 X3 HHYZ 033dS ON ON ON HHWZ AVD |/}}
NMOQ R
(INHS A0 A1Q WY NOWLYD BOI 2730 713G 130 WYVIV €210 103 18H1  l8ulL

ON T38 d3H S o1 3dAL VAWV 3INHO SSVdAE HIINI AMINI  AMINI  ID@  WHKZ  G33dS  ON  ON ON HHKZ AVD |G|
NAMOQ -
AINHS A0 A0 WIY NOLLYD YOI 273@  173@ 130 WHYIV €20 1703 1841 8yl

ON Ti39 d34 s 01 3dAL V3HV  INHO SSVAS HIINI AMIN3 AMINI  ID@  HHPZ  G33dS ON  ON ON HHIZ AVD |G|
NMOa —_—
(INHS A1 A WV NOILYD Ol 2130 1713a 3@ WHVIV €210 103 8L 8HL

ON T8 438 S 01 3dAL VAV 3WIHO SSVAAS HIINI AMINI AMINI  IX3  HHYZ Q33dS ON  ON ON HHIZ AV | b))
NMOQ —_—
-INHS A1 A8 WV NOWVD HOI 2730 17130 130 WYVIY  £210 103 841 AHL

ON Ti38 d34 WS -01 3dAL V3V 3NIHO SSVJAS HIINI AMINI  AHINI U@  WHKZ  Q33dS ON  ON ON HHKZ AV | €|}
NMOQ R
(INHS A1 A1 WV NOWYD Ol 2713@ 17136 130 WHVIY €210 103 18yL  EHL

ON T38 d3 s 01 3dAL VIV INHO SSVAAB HIINI AMINI  AHINI  IX3@  HHYZ  033dS ON  ON ON HHIZ AV | 2|}
NMOT —_—
-INHS A0 A1 WV NOILYD HO! 27130 17130 130 WHVIV  £210 103 1841 8yl

ON ™38 d3¥ s 01 3dAL VAUV 3NIHO SSVAAE HIINI AMINI AMIN3  LX3 HHKZ  Q33dS ON  ON ON HHKZ AVO | |}
NMOQ -
(INHS A0 A1 WIV  NOILYD HOI 2730 113G 130 WHVIV €210 o3 8L 8HL

ON T38 d3 s 01 3dAL VUV INHO SSVdAS  H3INI AMINI  AHINI  IX@  HHYZ  G33dS  ON  ON ON HHYZ AVA | DL}
NMOQ -
-NHS A0 A0 WV NOILYD WOl 2730 1730 713d  WHVIV €210 103 1841 euL

ON T13@8 dW s 01 3dAL V3V 3WIHO SSVA8 HIINI AMINI AMING X3 BHYZ (33dS ON ON ON HHKZ AVa | 60}
NMOQ -
GINHS AW AN WV NOIWLVD HOI 2130 1730 130 WYYV €20 103 81 78ML

ON T38 438 S 01 3dAL VIV 3WIHO SSVAAB HIINI AHINI AMIN3  IDX3@ WH)Z (33dS ON ON ON HHKZ AVa | g0}
NMOQ -
GANHS A1 A1Q WV NOIVD 4Ot 2730 173G 130 WHVIV  £210 103 J8ul  8uL

ON T38 43" s 01 3dAL V3V JWHO SSVdAB HIINI AHINI AMINI X3 HHYZ Q33dS ON ON ON HHKZ Avd | 201
NMOQ -
-1NHS AlQ Ala wiv NOLLYD HOIl <130 1t 130 130 WHVY IV €240 J03 8941 184l

ON 7389 d34 s -0l 3dAL \Ei-)) INIHO SSVdAB  -HIINI AHIN3 AHIN3 iNag HHe a33ds ON ‘ON O'N HH¥Z AvVad { 901




GNHS A0 A0 WV NOILYO O 2130 1730 130 WHVIV €210 103 18HL 8ML

ON T8 d s 01 3dAL V3HY  3NHO SSYdAE HIINI AMINI AMIN WX WHKZ Q33dS  ON  ON ON WM AVO |Sg|
NMOQ .
ANHS A0 A0 WV NOLLYD Ol 2130 1736 130 WHVIV €210 103 1eML  eul

ON THE dM s 01 3dAL VMV 3WHO SSYAAG HAINI AMINI AHINZ IDX@ HHYZ 0334 ON ON ON HHIYZ AVO | gl
NMOQ .
ANHS A0 A0 WIV  NOWLVD HOI 2730 1730 130 WHVIY €210 103 18uL  T8ML

ON T8 43 s 01 3dAL  V3HV  3NHO SSVAAE H3INI AMIN3 AHINA D@  HHYZ  Q33dS  ON  ON ON HHYZ AvO | gg|
NMOQ _
ANHS A0 A0 WIV  NOLLVD oI 213G +73a 130 WEVIY  €2i0 103 I8HL  8ML

ON T8 43 s ) 3dAL  V3HY  3NHO SSVAAB H3INI AMIN3 AMINA LD HMKZ  Q33ds  ON  ON ON HHKIZ  Ava | 2g|
NMOQ -
-(NHS A0 A0 W NOLVO HOI 2130 $130 130 WMVIV  £Zi0 103 JeML  78ML

ON T8 434 s 01 3dAL V3V 3NHO SSVAAS HIINI AMIND AMING X3 HHYZ 0334 ON  ON ON HHKZ AV | gL
NMOQ .
-GINHS A0 A0 WIV  NOILYD 4ol 2130 1130 713G WHVIY  €Zio 103 1aH1  1gHL

ON T38 d3 us 01 3dAL  V3EHV  3NHO SSVAAS H3INI AMIN3 AMINI IX3 HHKZ Q336 ON  ON ON HHKZ  AVd | 0ElL
NMOQ _
-NHS A0 A0 WV NOILYO HOI 2736 +730 130 WevIV  £Z10 103 JeHL  eul

ON T38 43 s -01 3dAL V3HY  3WHO SSVAAB H3IM AMINI AMINI LX3@ HHYZ Q33dS  ON  ON ON HHKZ  AVD | 62|
NMOQ _
-dNHS A0 A1d WIY  NOILVD 4Ol 27130 +73a 130 WeVIV €210 103 w8HL T8yl

ON T38 4 TS -01 3dAL VAWV JWHO SSV4AB HIINI AHMINZ AHIN X3 HHKZ Q33dS ON  ON ON HMKZ AVd | gz|
NMOQ .
-NHS A0 AXd WIV  NOILYD HOI 2730 +730 130 WUV £2i0 103 a8 TeuL

ON T8 4 s 01 3dAL V3V 3WHO SSVAAS HAINI AMINI AMINZ U@ WHHKZ O33dS ON ON ON HHIZ AVO | 2|
NMOG -
-INHS A0 A0 WV NOWLYD Ol 2730 +130 130 WHVIY €210 103 1881 eML

ON THEE 43 s 01 3dAL V3HV  3WHO SSVdAB H3IM AMIND AMING X3 HHKZ Q3305 ON ON ON WHKZ AVO | gz
NmoQ _
-NHS A0 A0 WV NOWYO HOI 27130 +730 130 WeVIV €210 103 H8HL 8L

ON T8 43 s 01 3dAL V3HY  3WHO SSVAAS H3INI AMIN AMING IX3 HHKZ  G33dS ON  ON ON HHIZ AV |Sg|
NMOQ _
INHS A0 A0 WV NOLLVD 4Ol 2130 1730 130 WeVIV €210 103 w8HL TeuL

ON ™38 d3 s 01 3dAL V3HY  3WHO SSVAAR H3INI AMINI AMINI IDA  UMYZ  O33dS  ON  ON ON HHYZ AVd | b2l
NMOQ —
INHS A0 A0 WV NOWYD HOI 27130 173a 130 WeVWY €210 103 TR

ON T38 d3d s 01 3dAL VAV 3WHO SSVdAE HIINI AMINI AHINI 1X@ WHKZ 033dS ON  ON ON HMYZ AVO | g2|
NMOQ _
-1NHS AlQ A0 Ny NOILYD HOI <130 1130 130 WHVIVY €210 03 q94L 1841

ON T38 d34 Us 01 3dAL Y3uv JNIHD SSVdAS  H3INI AHIN3 AHIN3 mna HH¥Z a33ds ON ‘ON ON HH#¥Z Ava | 221
NMOQ _
-1NHS Ala Ala wiv NOWLVD HO!l <7130 1330 134 WHYV €CLo J03 q944L  8HL

ON T38 d3 s 01 3dAL VMY  JWHO SSVAAE HIINI AHING AMIN3 1D HHYZ Q3345 ON  ON ON HHK AYO | 12|




ot

NMOQ - —_
-1NHS A0 A0 WY NOLLVYO HOl ¢13a + 130 130 WHVlv €210 103 1841 784l

ON 38 d3 us 01 3dAL V3HV  JWIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI AHINIG 103 HHYe  Q33dS ON ‘ON ON HH¥e AVA | pp)
NMOQ - —_
-1NHS Al Al WY NOILVD HOl 2130 1130 130 WHvIV €210 103 1841 8yl

ON 38 d34 . US 01 3dAL v3Wv  3WIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI AHINT 1DQ HH¥e  Q33d4S ON ‘ON ON HH¥e AVQ |EVp|
NMOQ - —_
~1NHS Al Al WY NOLLYD HOl 2730 4330 130 WuvIv €210 103 1841 84l

ON 138 43 ns 01 3dAL VaHy  3JWIHO SSVdAS -H3INI  AHINI AMINT 13 HHYZ  033dS ON ON ON HH¥Z AVA | 2P|
NMOQ _ e
~1NHS Al A0 Wy NOILYD HOl [AE [RE[¢] 130 WHviv €210 103 784l 84Yi

ON 38 43 us 01 3dAL V3LV 3WIHO SSVdAB -H3INI  AHINI AHINI 103 HHYS Q33ds ON ‘'ON ON HH¥C AVOA | LP)
NMOQ —_ -
“ANHS A0 Ald WW NOILVD Ol Z713a 730 730 WHVIV €2io 103 : 1841 1841

ON 138 d3H s 01 3dAL V3adv  JWIHO SSVdA8 -HIINI  AHIN3 AHINI 103 HHYS Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HHFZ AVQ | OV1
NMOQ —_— —_
“ANHS A0 A1 WY NOILVO HOl €130 30 130 WHvIV €210 103 1841 84l

ON T38 43y s 01 3dAL v3dv  3WIHO SSvdA8 -H3IINI  AHINI AHINT 13 HHYe  (Q33dS ON ‘ON ON HH¥E AVA | 6E}
NMOQ —_ —_
“ANHS A0 Ald WY NOILYD HOI €134 + 130 130 WiV €210 103 g4l 8Yl

ON THEH8 434 ns 01 3dAL V3adv  JWIHO SSvdAS -HIINI  AHINI AHINI 13 HH¥e  Q33ds ON ‘ON ON HH¥Z AVQ | 8E}
NMOQ —_ ——
“INHS A1l A0 WY NOILYD HOl <73a 130 13 Wuviv €240 103 a4l 8HL

ON 38 d3d us 01 3dAL Vv JNIHO SSVdAE -HIINI  AHINI  AHIN3 13 dH¥e  Q33dS ON ‘ON ON HHPZ AVQ | /€}
NMOG —_—
“INHS A0 A0 WY NOLLYD ol ¢34 + 130 B WHVIV €240 103 a4l I8HL

ON T¥8  d3d us 01 ddAL v3dvy  3WIHO SSVdA8 -H3INI  AHINI AHING 1Q3 HH¥Ee  Q33ds ON ‘ON O'N HH¥Z AVva | 9E}




7 ACCOUNTS (MENU 7)

NOTE: The Security Equipment Industry Association (SEIA) has changed its name to the Security Industry
' Assoclation (SIA).

N’ ACCOUNT #1
OPTION SELECTION
PHONENUMBER#1 [~ — — —— — ——
Acc#t
REP ALRM#1 YES  NO
REP TRBL#1 YES NO
REP RESTR#1 YES NO
REP OPRST#1 YES  NO
REP OP/CL#1 YES NO
REP DOOR#1 YES NO
REP TEST#1 YES  NO
MUST REP#1 YES  NO
ATTEMPTS#1 12 3 465 6 7
LISTEN IN#1 __ __ __(20-255 seconds)
L ALM/TST#1 YES NO
LN 1 ONLY#1 YES NO
LN 2 ONLY#1 YES  NO
DIRECT LN#1 YES  NO
\__ ACCOUNT #2
OPTION + __SELECTION
PHONE NUMBER#2 . -
AccT#2 |
REP ALRM#2 " YES  NO
REP TRBL#2 YES NO
REP RESTR#2 YES  NO -
REP OPRST#2 YES NO
REP OP/CL#2 YES NO
REP DOOR#2 YES NO
REP TEST#2 YES NO
MUST REP#2 YES NO
FORMAT#2 0 = SIA8 (9004) 3 = BFSK 1400 Hz (9002)
1 = FSK1 (8520 4 = BFSK 2300 Hz (3002)
2 = FSK2 (9002 ' 5 = SIA20 (9004])
ATTEMPTS#2 123 4656 7
LISTEN IN#2 — __ _ (20-255 seconds)
L ALM/TST#2 "~ YES  NO
LN 1 ONLY#2 YES NO
LN 2 ONLY#2 ' YES  NO
DIRECT LN#2 YES NO

31



ACCOUNT #3

—SELECTION
AcCT# e
REP ALRM#3 YES  NO
REP TRBL#3 YES  NO
REP RESTR#3 YES  NO
REP OPRST#3 YES  NO
REP OP/CL#3 YES NO
REP DOOR#3 YES  NO
REP TEST#3 YES  NO
MUST REP#3 YES  NO
FORMAT#3 © = SIAB (2004 3 = BFSK 1400 Hz 59002;
- (8520) 4 = BFSK 2300 Hz (9002
2 = FSK2 (9002) 5 = SIA20 (9004))
ATTEMPTS#3 1234656 7
LISTEN IN#3 __ __ __(20-255seconds)
L ALM/TST#3 YES NO
LN 1 ONLY#3 YES _ NO
LN 2 ONLY#3 YES _ NO
DIRECT LN#3 YES  NO
ACCOUNT #4
OPTION SELECTION
PHONENUMBER#4 |
e
REP ALRM#4 YES  NO
REP TRBL#4 YES  NO
REP RESTR#4 YES NO
REP OPRST#4 YES  NO
REP OP/CL#4 YES  NO
REP DOOR#4 YES NO
REP TEST#4 YES  NO
MUST REP#4 YES NO '
FORMAT #1 0 = SIAB (9004) 3 = BFSK 1400 Hz (9002)
1 = FSK1 (8520) 4 = BFSK 2300 Hz (9002)
2 = FSK2 (9002) 5 = SIA20 (9004])
ATTEMPTS#4 123 4656 7
LISTEN IN#4 — _ (20-255 seconds)
LALM/TST#4 YES  NO
LN 1 ONLY#4 YES  NO
LN 2 ONLY#4 YES  NO
DIRECT LN#4 YES  NO

32




(&

8 INTERCOM (MENU 8)

LONG DIST YES NO

PHONE TIME YES NO (Same As intercom Time-Out)
ONE WAY LI YES NO

DTMF DIAL YES NO

NEED D TONE YES NO

MEM D ONLY YES NO

RING 1 2 3 456 7 8
LISTEN 1 23 4567 8
QUIET 12 3 456 7 8
MEMPH#Y
MEMPH#2 |\

33




9 WINDOW GROUPS (MENU 9)

Next to each window group number, write the time windows that have been assigned to that group. (Time windows were
programmed in menu 0.)

WINDOW WINDOWS
GROUP
m%
0

OloiN|O|JOIAr[WIN] -

-
o

-
-

-
N

-
w

-
»

-
i

-
(<]

-
~!

-t
™

-
©

8

N
-

R

N
(<]

N
H

(]

3

N
~

21818]8




10 SYSTEM MESSAGES (MENU 10)

MESSAGE # FACTORY PROGRAMMED MESSAGE NEW MESSAGE
e T

T
1 BYPASSED
NOT READY
3 READY
4 TROUBLE
s LOW BATTERY
(] SILENCED
7
8
9

OPEN
SERVICE
WALK TEST
10 DATE

1 TIME

12 INTERCOM
13 PHONE

14 DOOR

15 ARMED

16 CODE2

17 INSTANT

18 COMPLETE
19 PERIMETER
20 RESTRICTED

{

21 TRY AGAIN
22 ENTER

23 CODE

24 SECTO
EXIT
ALARM
DEVICE
STATION
SUN

MON

25

26

27

28

29

30

31 TUE
32 WED
33 THU
34 FRI
35 SAT
36 REPORTING
37 LISTENING
38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

UP/DOWNLOAD
ZONE
PAPER

(NOT USED)
DATA LOST
FAILED
BATTERY
AC

LINE 1

LINE 2
HOLDUP
FIRE
MEDICAL

51 PANIC

52 INTRUSION

53 TAMPER

54 GAS

55 AUXILIARY

56 SYSTEM BUSY
57

58

DATE: ¥D
¥T

L

35



11 TIMERS (MENU 11)

OPTION
SHUTDOWN ____ __ (1-255) Seconds/10
EXIT DELAY — — __ (1-255) seconds
ENTRY DELAY 1 __ __ __ {1-255) Seconds
ENTRY DELAY 2 — — __ (1-255) seconds
SWINGER BYPASS — __ _ (1-24) Hours
RF SUPERVISION _ __ (2-24) Hours
DOOR STRIKE __ __ (1-15) .8-Second intervals
DOOR OPEN — __ __ (1-255) seconds
REP DELAY — — __ (1-255) Seconds
SMOKE RESET ____ (1-15) Seconds
MENU TIME __ __ (0-255) Seconds
ARM DELAY — __ (0-255) Minutes
LOG 4150 __ __ (0-255) Hours
AUTO TEST YES NO
TEST DAY 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT NONE  DAILY
TEST TIME — ' _ (Miitary Time)
LINE FREQUENCY -
TIME CALIBRATION CAUTION: Do not adjust TIME CALIBRATION unless system clock Is off by more
than 2 seconds in one week.
CENTURY _

36




12 KEY OPTIONS (MENU 12)

Circle the options you wish to select for each keystation.

\/, - description, such as BEDROOM or GARAGE.

For LOCATION, write in the text you plan to enter for the location

For each panic key you wish to program on each ke

number that goes with one of the selections in table 7.6B, reprinted again below.

TABLE 7.6B: ZONE TYPES

STATION# | _ _ - . -
0 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
1 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
2 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
3 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
4 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
5 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
€ LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
7 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
8 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
9 LOCATION ARE:: INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
10 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
11 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
12 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
e
13 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
14 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
15 LOCATION AREAS INTERCOM DOOR HIGH SEC DOOR ONLY
13 KEY ZONES (MENU 13)

ystation, circle each option you want to select. For ZONE TYPE, write a

SELECTION #

NEWN-=O

ZONE TYPE

HOLD
FIRE
MEDICAL
PANIC
BURGLARY
TAMPER

SELECTION # ZONE TYPE
6 . GAS
7 uuosrmqm
8 WATE
9 HEAT
10 coLp1

SELECTION #

ZONE TYPE

LOCAL
B00RBELLY
UNUSED'fl:z
UNUSED1,2

*INOTE: These zones will be displayed as AUXILIARY on the LCD. If LOCAL is selected, the panel will not dial out.
*2NOTE: Po NOT select 14 or 15 as a zone ?ype. The%are there to allow additional zone types to be made available in the

uture. 12 can be selected to crea

e azone

37

at does not cause an alarm.



STATION KEY OPTIONS
:mm o AR
0 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
1 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
4 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
5 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
e — ey
6 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
A;L_ARM DErLAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
7 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DEAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
8 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN




STATION KEY OPTIONS
#
) 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
LAR DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
10 1 POLICE | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
e ARM DE ﬁ e ——
11 1 POUCE | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
LARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
e ALARM DELAY o DELAY _ SHUTDOWN _
12 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
13 1 POLICE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DEL:Y DELAY SHUTDOWN
14 1 POLICE | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
s ——— = = = |
15 1 POLICE | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DEEAY SHUTDOWN
2 EMERG | ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN
3 FIRE ZONE TYPE SILENT REP BELL NO
ALARM DELAY DELAY SHUTDOWN

39



14 AREA TEXT (MENU 14)

AREA NAMES

AREA #1
AREA #2
AREA #3
AREA #4
AREA #5
AREA #6
AREA #7
AREA #8

15 4150 SENSOR LOCATIONS (MENU 15)

SENSOR #1
SENSOR #2
SENSOR #3
SENSOR #4

16 PROGRAMMABLE |/O STATEMENTS (MENU 16)

Use the form below to help plan your auxiliary device output program. First, determine the internal conditions that you would
like to have activate specific output devices. Make note of these in the designated columns. Then use the information in

section 7.16 to figure out the series of commands that will cause each activation to occur.

INTERNAL CONDITION

OUTPUT ACTIVATED

PROGRAM COMMANDS




Index

# rings, 18 DTMF L2, 18
DTMF ONLY, 18
24HR#1, 19 DURESS TRIG, 17
24HR trouble, 19
E/E BEEP PZT, 14
ACCESS (MENU 1), 11 END#1:00:00, 10
access windows, 15 entry/exit tones, 14
ACCESS WINDW, 15 ENTRY1, 26
ACCOUNTS (MENU 7), 21 ENTRY1#1, 19
ACCT#1, 21 ENTRY2, 25
alarm memory, 5, 6, 36, 43 ENTRY2#1, 20
ANSWER RING, 18 event memory dump feature, 6, 36
AREA#1, 20 EXIT, 25
area control feature, 5 EXIT#1, 19
AREA NAME #1, 29 EXIT BEEPS, 14
AREA TEXT (MENU 14), 29 EXP ZONES#1, 18
areas-auto op/cl, 17 EXP ZONES#2, 19
ARM#2:, 11 expansion zones, 18
ARM DELAY, 26
ARS, 17 FAIL ATTM, 18
ARS#1, 27 features, 1
ARS#2:12345678, 11 FORCE ARM, 14
attempts #1, 22 FORMAT#1, 22
AUTI OFF, 14 FWD DATE:, 12
AUT INTR ON, 14
AUT UNBYPASS, 14 GROUND ST, 17
AUTO DUMP CS, 15
AUTO TEST, 26 HIGH SEC#1, 27
AUX CONTROL, 13 HIGH SEC#2:, 11
HOLIDAYS (MENU 2), 12
BACK DATE:, 12
BELL DEL#1, 21 I/O statements, 29, 38
BELL DLY, 28 INST INTR, 14
bell test, 13 installation procedure, 2
BELLTSTPU, 13 INTERCOM, 13
built-in programmer, 6 INTERCOM#1, 27
BYPASS#1, 20 INTERCOM (MENU 8), 22
BYPASS#2:, 11 INTERIOR#1, 20
BYPASS CODE, 14 interior followers, 14
INTERN ZONES, 18
CARD ONL#2:, 11 INTR FLWRS, 14
CENTURY, 27 INTR INTRU, 14
CHIME #1, 20 INTR LOCK, 14
CHIME PZT, 15
CODE#2:, 11 KEY:, 28
CODE2#2:, 11 KEY BEEP SPK, 14
COMP PHONE, 17 KEY OPTIONS %«ENU 12), 27
KEY ZONES (MENU 13),
DATE#1:01/01, 12
DAY TRBL#1, 19 L ALM/TST#1, 22
daylight-saving time, 12 LINE 2 EN, 17
DAYS#1, 10 LINE FRQ, 27
DEF. MODE, 12 LINE MON, 18
DEFAULT ALL?, 34 LISTEN IN#1, 22
DEFAULT OPTIONS (MENU 18), 34 . listen stations, 23
DELAYED BYPS, 14 LN 1 ONLY#1, 22
dial tone, 23 LN 2 ONLY#1, 22
DIALER, 13 LOCATION#1, 20, 27
DIALER MENU 5), 17 LOG 4150, 26
DIRECT LN#1, LONG DIST, 22
DISARM#2:, 11 LOWAC, 18
Display macros, 8
DISPLAY RATE, 15 MAX SKEY ID, 15
DOOR#1, 27 MEM D ONLY, 23
DOOR#2:, 11 mem ph#1, 23
DOOR DISARM:, 13 mem ph#2, 23
DOOR ONLY#1, 27 memory dump feature, 6, 36
DOOR OPEN, 26 MENU TIME, 26
DOOR STRK, 25 ' MESSAGES (MENU 10), 24
downloading software, 35 Model 4181 Power Line interface, 2
_ DST DATES éMENU 3), 12 Model 4181 X-10 Power Line Interface, 2
DTMF DIAL, 23 Model 5540 Downloading Software, 35

DTMF L1, 18 MUST REP#1, 21



N.C.#1, 19 TYPE#1, 20

N.O.#1, 19 TYPE:, 28
NEED D TONE, 23
NO SHUTD#1, 28 UP/DOWNLOAD, 18
NO SHUTDOWN#1, 21
normally closed contacts, 19 walk test, 43
WIN GRP#2:, 12
ONE WAY LI, 23 WINDWO GROUPS (MENU 9), 23
open reset, 21
options description, 10 X-10,2
hone #2, 22 ZONE#1, 19
HONE NUMBER#1, 21 ZONE:#2, 21
PHONE TIME, 23 ZONE EXP1, 13
PL513 Power Line Interface, 1, 2 ZONE EXP2, 13
power line control module, 2 ZONE OPTIONS (MENU 6), 18
ower line interface, 1, 2
R DOOR:, 13
PRINTER, 13

PROGRAM#2:, 11
PROGRAMMABLE |/O STATEMENTS (MENU 16), 29

QUIET STATIONS option, 23

REP. DEL#1, 21
REP. DLY, 28
REP/PR EXIT:, 13
REP ALL O/C, 15
REP ALRM#1, 21
REP BYPS#1, 21
REP BYPS ID, 15
REP DELAY, 26
REP DG, 15

REP DO/DF, 15
REP DOOR#1, 21
REP EXC O/C, 15
REP OP/CL#1, 21
REP OPRST, 21
REP OT/CT, 15
REP RSTR#1, 21
REP TEST#1, 21
REP TRBL#1, 21
RESD CODE#1, 19
RESD CODE#2, 19
RETRY, 17

RF SUPRV, 25
RING, 23

SENSOR#1:, 29
SHUTDOWN, 25

SIL ALM, 28

SIL. ALM#1, 20

SIL NGHT TRB, 14
silent night troubie, 14
SMOKE RST, 26
SPLIT ARM:, 13
SPLIT BYPS, 15
START#1, 10
STATION, 27
STATION:#0, 28
STATION:#2, 27
status, 35

STORE OP/CL, 18
SWINGER BYPS, 14
SYSTEM (MENU 4), 12
system messages, 24

TEST DAY, 26

TEST TIME, 27

TIME CALB., 27

TIME WINDOWS (MENU 0), 10
TIMEOUT, 22

TIMERS (MENU 11), 25
TOTAL A , 18
Touch-ToneR dialing, 18
TouchTonetR, 23



